
AMES SHOVEL 
ANDTOOL co. 

BOSTON, U.S.A. 

Catalog No. 152 

BTancha 

OLIVER AMES &. SONS CORP. TIIE H. M. MYERS CO. 
T. ROWLAND'S SONS, INC. WRIGHT SHOVEL CO. 
GEORGE GRiffl1HS CO. ST. LOUIS SHOVEL CO. 

Combined Catalog No. 152 

OF 

SHOVELS, SPADES and SCOOPS 

1Wanujaclured by 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMP ANY 
Am es Buildin!l, BOSTON, MASS., U. S. A. 

Owner of 

OLIVER AMES AND SONS CORP. 

North Easton, Mass. 

T. ROWLAND'S SONS, I NC. 
Cheltenham, Pa. 

G EORGE GRIFFITHS Co. 
Cheltenham, Pa. 

H . M . MYERS Co 

Anderson, Ind: 

WRIGHT SHOVEL Co. 
Anderson, Ind. 

Sr Louis SHOVEL Co. 
St. Louis, Mo. 

Makers of High Grade Shovels Since 1774 



GUARANTY 
We guaranty our products against fail­

ure in service due LO defects in materials 
or workmanship. 

Any of our products of Grades and 
Labels listed herein and bearing our iden­
tification marks, having failed in service 
due to imperfections in materials or work­
manship. will. after examination al any of 
our faclories, be replaced with similar tools 
t1l prices commensurate with the service 
rendered by the defective tools. 

A~n~s SHOVEL AND Too1- Co. 

Copy11Rhl 1926 
AMES SHOVEL ANO T OOL Co., 

Boston, Mass. 

FOREWORD 

THE Ames Shovel and Tool Company owns and operatesshovel manulacturing fac­
tories located at North Easton, Mass., Cheltenham, Pa., Anderson, Ind. and St. 
Louis, Mo.; handle producing plants at Oakland and Cumberland Mills, l\le., and 

New Albany, Jnd.; and steel rolling mills at Elwood, Ind. 
The shovel producing factories areso located that the consuming tradecan beserved 

in the quickest possible time, thereby enabling thedistributors of the Company to oper­
'ate with minimum inventories of shovels, spades and scoops. Two of the shovel pro­
ducing factories are located within trucking distance of tide water, at Boston (North 
Easton) and Philadelphia (Cheltenham), permitting quick and low-cost deliveries to 
all points reached by water routes. In addition, the plants of the Company have rail• 
road sidings with connec,tions to the main trunk lines;and the St. Louis plant, by means 
of the Mississippi River, has splendid service to points south. 

The Ames Shovel andTool Company manufactures only shovels, spades, scoops and 
allied tools and, by concentration of effort, aims to produce the best tools of thc-se kinds 
on the market. 

Each of the shovel companies listed in this catalog is old in years of service and 
experience, is thoroughly conversant wit'1 the requirements of the trade, and is well 
able to supply the needs of its customers. 

Modernized equipment combined with time-saving devices permits low-cost produc­
tion, enabling the Company to place on the market high.grade tools at very moderate 
prices. 

A research department, thoroughly equipped with an :malytical and physical test­
ing laboratory, bas been installed at North Easton, Mass., permitting exacting tests of 
all parts entering into t.he construction of its products. 

The first shovels manufactured in the United. States were made by the Oliver Ames 
and Sons Corp., which dates back to 1774, and its standards and leadership have been 
maintained since that time. 

With the facilities of these shovel manufacturing plants, all types, styles and grades 
of shovels, spades and scoops are produced, permitting a concentration of orders and a 
combination of shipments. • 

Your particular attention is dfrected to the original Ames H eavy Double Bend. the 
most efficient bend yet devised for use in shovel construction; a handle bend which 
enables the user to produce the greatest amount o( work with the least physical effort. 

Each of the shovel companies, while operating as a separate corporation, serves as a 
branch factory and office of the Ames Shovel and Tool Company. and in that capacity 
serves also as the representative or every other factory or the Company. 

Supplies of the principal materials used in the construction of shovels, spadl.'S and 
scoops are assured throug_h the Company's handle plants and steel rolling mills. permit­
ting operations to pre-determined standards and eliminating delays usl.Ultly caused by 
inability to secure prompt deliveries of materials from outside sources. 

In the preparation of this catalog special thoui;h t was given to a dear description 
and illustration or the many types and kinds or shovels, spades and scoops n~cded b>' 
t he various industries and to the simplification of sizes, types ond brands. 

An index will be found at the end of the catalog-much time can be saved by ref­
erence to it. 

You are referred to the following pages with the hope that you will find therein all 
• t.be Jn£ormation necessary for a thorough understanding of this line o f m~rchandise. 

3. 



AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY-
GE ERAL 

PRICES AND TERMS 

Prices, terms and conditions covering the sale of 
the tools listed herein are noted in separate price lists 
which will be furnished on request. 

PACKlNG 

Shovels, spades and scoops are packed one-half 
dozen to the bundle; securely tied to assure satisfac­
tory delivery to destination. When specifically so 
ordered, goods will be burlapped or crated, for cost of 
which see price lists. 

FINISH AND SPECIAL CO STRUCTION 
Ul'\I.ESS OTHERWISE ORDERED, GOODS WILL BE 

SHIPPl;;o IN BLACK OR NATURAL FINISH 

For e..,'tra cost of special finish see price lists. Spe­
cial constructions such as perforated blades, extra 
length blade straps, shoulder straps, special handle 
lengths, etc., can be furnished, for cost of which see 
price lists. 

ORDERS AND SHIPME TS 

Shipments of orders will be made as promptly as 
the conditions of our factories will permit, but we will 
not be held responsible for delays due to fires, strikes, 
accidents or other causes beyond our control. 

To assure the best delivery, we request that orders 
be forwarded to our nearest factory or branch office 
with the understanding that the whole or part will be 
relayed to our other factories if the receiving factory 
is unable to meet the specifications or effect delivery as 
requested. 

For Method of Ordering, please refer to page 74. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR L ONGER 

4 

--•=A=M= E=S==S=H=O= V= E=L==A= N=D= T~ O~O~L~~C~O~M~P~A~N~Y'°""' 

TRADE-MARKS, GRADES 
AND LABELS 

The labels and names referred to in this 
catalog are our TRADE-MARKS, which are 
legally protected and guarantee that the 
goods are ofour manufacture. 

The Shovels, Spades and Scoops, illustrated 
and .described on the following pages, are 
ma?ufactured in a number of grades, each 
designed to meet the needs of the various 
kinds of work to be performed, and so classi­
fied to give a wide price selection. 

Each grade is manufactured as such 
under detailed specifications prepared fo; 
its construction. 

Each grade passes through the same gen­
e~aJ processes of development and inspec­
t1on, and when completed is first class in au 
respects and worthy of the service for 
which it is intended and of the price charged. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LON@"ER 

5. 



A M E S S H O V E L A N D T O O L C O M P A N Y 

OLIVER AMES GRADE 

The OLIVER AMES Grade is in a class by itself, 
representing the best in materials and workmanship 
that can be produced. 

In the manufacture of OLIVER AMES shovels, 
spades and scoops, there is no middle ground; each 
tQOl must meet the specifications, tests and inspections 
without doubt and must be worthy to carry the name 
OLIVER AMES, the standard in shovel-making since 
1774. 

There is an OLIVER AMES shovel, spade or scoop 
for every kind of work, and where low cost of operation 
is imperative, OLIVER AMES tools are the most 
economical tools to use. 

The handles used in OLIVER AMES tools are XX 
second-growth Northern ash, the best that can be 
procured-all sanded, waxed and polished. 

The blades are fabricated from alloy steel of specfal' 
analysis, giving to OLIVER AMES tools that degree of 
toughness that can be obtained only by these special 
properties. The blades are fully heat treated, resulting 
in a resistance, both to wear and distortion, that is 
unequalled in any similar tool. 

OLIVER AMES tools are distributed throughout 
the world, and, due to the demand created by their 
many years of service, by the superiority of the materials 
entering into their construction and by the general 
publicity back of them, are readily sold, and therefore 
make a most desirable line for distribution. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

6 

AME S S HO VE L AND T OO L CO MPA N Y 
CK 

OLIVER AMES LABELS 

7 



AND TOOL COMPANYA ME S S HOVEL 
..,.......,,,= = """"'======= ==== ======== = =<6"" 

EXTRA GRADE 

The Extra Grade is manufactured in practically all t ypes and kinds 
of shovels, spades and scoops, under the labels and by the companies 
listed below. 

All tools under this grade are equipped with XX grade, second• 
grnwth Northern ash handles- sanded, waxed and polished. 

T he blades of Extra Grade tools are specially treated lo resist abra• 
sion and distortion under the hardest service, and due to this special 
treatment are lighter in gauge and weight and therefore make more 
efficient tools than tools of which the blades are not so treated. 

Extra Grade shovels, spades and scoops are manufactured under 
the following Brands or Labels: 

T. ROWLAND'S SONS, INC., CHELTENHAM, PA. 

FLINT EDGE 

GEORGE GRIFFITHS CO., CHELTENHAM, PA. 

THOR 

H. M. MYERS COMPANY, ANDERSON, I ND. 

DEFIANCE 

WRIGHT SHOVEL CO., ANDERSON, IND. 

DREDNOT 

ST. LOUIS SHOVEL CO., Sr. Louis, Mo. 

ST. LOUIS 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

8 

AMES S H OVE L AND TO OL COMPANY-

9 



A M E S S H O V E L A N D T O O L C O M P A N Y-
HIGH GRADE 

The High Grade (Class A) is manufactured in practically all types 
and kinds of shovels, spades and scoops under the labels and by the 
companies listed below. 

The blades of High Grade tools are made of steel of an analysis 
and gauge to warrant excellent service under hard usage. Northern 
ash XX handles are used m this grade, thereby giving greatest strength 
where most needed. 

High Grade 1s all the term implies, and for good, high-class, well­
finished, salable tools is everything that can be desired. 

High Grade shovels, spades and scoops are manufactured under 
the following brands or labels-those hsted in Bold Type bemg the 
most popular: 

OLIVER AMES & SONS CORP, NORTH EASTON, MASS. 
CARTER,-also BLAIR, DAY, PORTER (steel edge), REED, SANDERSON. 

T. ROWLAND'S SONS, INC., CHELTENHAM, PA. 
C l IELTENHAM,-also APOLLO (all steel handle scoops), BARTLETT, 

DENIM, FISHER, HOLMES. 

GEORGE GRIFFITHS CO., CMELTENHAM, PA. 
GRIFFITIIS,- also APOLLO (all steel handle scoops), DOUGLAS. 

H. M . MYERS COMPANY, ANDERSON, IND. 

l\1Y F. RS,- also BEAVER FALLS. 

WRIGHT SHOVEL CO., ANDERSON, I ND. 
WRJGIITO, (solid socket excl.),- ENDURO,- also VATERLAND (Dia­

mond Point spade), WRIGHT'S EXTRA 

ST. LOUIS SHOVEL CO., ST Louis, Mo. 
RLACK DIAMOND, (solid socket excl.),-BIRGE,- also HOLTON, 

VATERLAND (Diamond Point spade). 

BLACK SIIOVHS COST I.F.SS ANO Wl!.AR 1.0NGF..R 

10 

A ME S SHOVEL AND T OOL COMPANY 

u 



A M E S S H O V E L A N D T O O L C O M P A N Y A M E S S H O V E L A N D T O O L C O 1\1 P A N Y --· 
INTERMEDIATE GRADE 

..c:The Intermediate Grade (Class B) is manufactured in practically ... ~ ...all types and kinds of shovels, spades and scoops under the labels and 0 
by the companies listed below. 19 

Intermediate Grade tools are designed to meet the needs of those C 
nl 
0.requiring ser\'iceable tools for general use and where price is a consid­
"iieration. Northern ash X grade handles are used ror Intermediate> > 

Grade tools and the blades are constructed of steel of an analysis and _g 
thickness to deliver service commensurate with the prices charged for "' 

11this grade. .., 
Intermediate Grade shovels, spades and scoops are manufactured 

under the following brands or labels, the more popular brands being 
listed in Bold Type: 

OLIVER AMES & SONS CORP., NORTH EASTON, MASS. 

A. u m,- also CARR, HADWIN. 

T. ROWLAND'S SONS, INC., CHELTENHAM, PA. 

II ELMET, - also BAXTl':R, BOARDMAN, DELVE, DEXTER, G ORDON, 
ROWLAND, W EBER, WILSON. 

GEORGE GRIFFITHS CO., CHELTENHAM, PA. 

VA LLEY FORGE,· -also BAlRD, H ARLAN, L ANE, PACKER, WEBSTER. 

H. M. MYERS CO., ANDERSON, I ND. 

KEELER, - also EXCELSIOR, PILGRIM. 

WRI GHT SHOVEL CO., ANDERSON, I ND. 

VIM,- also IDEAL, WRIGHT SHOVEL Co. 

ST. LOUIS SHOVEL CO., ST. Louis, Mo. 

NICIIOLSON,- also BYRNE, CRANE, THORN. 

Bl.ACK S IIOVF.LS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

12 
13 

https://SIIOVF.LS


AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 
<=><»================= ========="""' 

COMMON GRADE 

The Common Grade (Class C) is manufactured in practically all 
types and kinds of shovels, spades and scoops under the labels and by 
the companies listed below. 

Common Grade tools are all that the term implies, being sold for 
final distribution to those desiring shovels, spades or scoops for inter­
mittent service. 

The specifications of manufacture are similar to those of lhe higher· 
grades, differing from those of the higher grades, however, in the qual­
ity and thickness of the blades, in the quality and finish of the handles 
and in the class of workmanship. 

The Common Grade shovels, spades and scoops are not recom­
mended for hard service and where low cost of operation is an impor­
lant consideration. 

Common Grade shovels, spades and scoops are manufactured under 
the following brands or labels, the more popular brands being listed in 
Bold Type: 

OLIVER AMES AND SONS CORP., NORTH EASTON, MASS. 
l\1ASSACHUSETTS,- also ADAMS (steel edge), NAYLOR. 

T. ROWLAND'S SONS, INC., CHELTENHAM, PA. 
COLD RIBBON,-also CLEVELAND, FREEMAN, MASTER, M ETEOR, 

MOON, THOMAS, WAYDE, XXX. 

GEORGE GRIFFUHS CO., CHELTENHAM, PA. 
GRIFROW,- also PENN, SELLERS, STONE. 

H . M . MYERS CO., ANDERSON, IND. 
FALLS CITY,-also MILLER, Tru-ME. 

WRIGHT SHOVEL CO., ANDERSON, IND. 
SYCAMORE, (solid shank, excl.), ANDERSON,- also CLIMAX, 

FAvoRrrE, UNION SHOVEL Co., V1co. 

ST. LOUIS SHOVEL CO., ST. Louis, Mo. 
PEERLESS,- also BELMONT, CARPENTER, VIGO. 

BLACK SHOVELS .COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

14 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

15 



AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 
.....=========== =================<--... 

WELDED PLAIN BACK SHOVELS 
STANDARD SQUARE AND ROUND POINT BLADES 

The Welded Plain Back Shovels (Antrim Patent) are designed and 
constructed for general and hard service. The blades are formed and 
sized from sheet steel of an analysis to best meet the conditions under 
which they are to be used and in accordance with the classification 
under which they are sold. The front and back straps are welded to 
and made an integral partof the blade, with the use of steel of an analy­
sis which will permit shaping to the handle. 

Shovels of this construction are light and strong, having smooth 
blade surfaces both front and back and in general presenting a neat, 
salable appearance. 

The Standard Square and Round Point Welded Plain Back Shovels 
are manufactured in five grades, viz., OLIVER AMES, Extra, High, 
Intermediate and Common Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 
6, 8, 10, 12 and 14, respectively. 

The following sizes and types equipped with AMES Split Dee 
Handles, I-D-L Dee Handles, Sturd-E Dee Handles, Wood Dee Han­
dles, and Regular 4 Yz foot Long Handles are regularly carried in stock. 
For descriptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

LIST NUMBERS 

N<>minal Size Square Point Round Point 
2 12 S 12 R 

3 13 S 13 R 
4 14 S 14 R 

6 165 16 R 

For Method of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols , see page 74. 

For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS ANJ> WEAR LONGER 

16 

AMES S HOVEL A ND TOOL COMPANY 

WELDED PLAIN BACK SHOYELS 
STA'-'DAIU> $QU,\RE Ac\'I) R <W ::S:D POl:'\T BLADES 

fl 

F~l><'r El'.XW 
OJ<em<OTNo. :! RtlW"l<i Pofat 

vt,..ldcd Pl'am ffaek "t-!o, 2 Square- Point 
W~ld...:d P laTn B:cc k $tf(:')\d ,~uiP1>cd W>tf1 

~turd• E bet· !--fond!"-' ~hovel 't11u1pi-.~ with 
1-T) -L .t>eo lhndl~ c . 1,1 R 

Jl. 12 S 

Ot.l\£R ~Mtt,'-
Nn. :~ ~fiuan.~ Pofat 

, , l•ldt-ll Pihir1 8:J~·k 
:--.hu\t'I t.·t.Juipp(•<! with 
Am(.",: ~11!:~ Dt:A: H:tndJ,· 

t\ . 11 $ 
V~uttt R t/)'f(ff/1t~li1,,11) 

D >J'IANCI, 
S,-.·LOUll'Ko.,. 2 &1u:ux Poir.1 

N <>, 2 Rqund Point\Vdd,~d Main lhc.k 
\Vcl<l<:<1 Pl:,in 13,ick l •.c,ng HantJk'-Shovd 

Loog Hand le Shovel L • 12 S 
L- J2 R 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes , grades, etc 

17 



AME S S H OVEL AND TOOL COM PA N Y AMES SHOVEL AND T OOL COMPAN Y-
SOLID SHANK SHOVELS 

SOLID SOCKET ANO SPLIT SOCKET TYPES 
STANDARD SQUARE AND ROUN D POINT Bl,ADES 

Solid Shank Shovel» are designed and constructed to meet the need 
of light-weight, nicely balanced, general purpose shovels. 

The blade and shank are rolled from a single block of steel and so 
formed that the blade gradually tapers to the edges, permitting a thick 
center and providing strength and firmness where needed. 

Standard Square and Round Point Solid Shank Shovels are manu­
factured with two types of sockets. the solid socket and the split socket. 

The Solid or Closed Socket type provides a firm, strong receptacle 
for the handle, the handle being securely held by a steel wedge, thus 
permitting quick replacement of handle when necessary. The Sohd 
Socket type is manufactured in three grades, viz., OLIVER AMES. 
Extra and High Grades, for descnptions of which see pages 6, 8 and 
10, respectively. 

The Split Socket or Open Back type is formed around the handle 
and securely riveted to the handle. The Split Socket type is manufac­
tured in two grades, viz., the Intermediate and Common Grades, for 
descriptions of which see pages 12 and 14, respectively. 

The blades of all Sohd Shank Shovels, both Solid Socket and Split 
Socket types, are specially treated to resist abrasion and distortion. 

The following sizes and types, equipped with AMES Split Dee 
H andles, l -D-L Dee Handle$, ·sturd-E Dee Handles, Wood Dee 
Handles and Regular 4~ foot Long Handles are regularly carried iri 
stock. For descriptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

LIST NUMBERS 

N ominal Size Square Pom°L Round Point 

1 21 S 21 R 

2 22S 22 R 

For Method or Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, see page 74 
For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS ANO WEAR LONGER 

18 

SOLID SH A1 K SHOVELS 
ST AKD:\RD !'iOUAft E AND ROUi\-U POJ1'iT BL.<\01::S 

WklC:ltTO 

No. 2 ltmio<l romt 
~t>lld S<'<~-.\ type 
Soltd Shank Shovel 
1"\tt1Jl'll>t'll whh r1.·gu­
\,1r Wood 1~ 11:ind!'-' 

D-'l2R 

u, t\t-.s:& "~--
~ 2 "-.t11JllfC' r1-0hl 
~,hd ,I\k,·t !'ihwt:1 
u1u,,1,ct wuh Au,-.,_ 

s1.i., llt•• ll.111eH, 

1/,,1 
A-ils 

·t l<tf,11,wrt,ml} 

Cuf:LIENOA.M 

No 2 tfou:vl Pt):.m 
~\,,l~h.t:ll..bll(:" 

11:.tn<ll\! ~h()\'f'I 
I, . ?2 _R 

Br , c ti Ou,m,u 
No .:! $(1ht1h' PHlitl 
Su1tri S(w~...., lnn.: 

llu.rt1Jk~l-.,,,•1 
1-· Uo; 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes,-grades, etc. 

19 



AME'S SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

ONE PIECE PLAIN BACK SHOVELS 
STANDARD SQUARE AND ROUND POINT BLADES 

The One Piece Plain Back Shovels (Myers Patent) are manufac­
tured by rolling the blade and straps from a solid steel bar previously 
sheared to the shape of the trade-mark illustrated above, the base form­
ing the blade and the projections forming the two straps, thereby pro­
ducing a blade with straps of one piece of steel, free from welds or rivets. 

The process used in rolling forms a blade with a thick center, taper­
ing or graduating towards the edges and point, which compensates for 
the .wearing away of the back of the shovel when used, the tool retain­
ing its perfect shape until completely worn out. The blades vary in 
thickness, analysis and treatment and the handles in quality in accord­
ance with the grade of tool desired. 

The Standard Square and Round Point One Piece Plain Back Shov­
els are manufactured with plain or narrow straps only and are manu­
factured in three grades, viz., the High, Intermediate and Common 
Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 10, 12 and 14, respectively. 

The following sizes and types, equipped with AMES Split Dee 
Handles, 1-D-L Dee Handles, Sturd-E Dee Handles, Wood Dee 
Handles and Regular 4½ foot Long Handles are regularly carried in 
stock. For descriptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71 

LIST NUMBERS 

Nominal Size Square Point Round Point 

2 32 S 32 R 

3 33 S 33 R 

" 34 S 34 R 

For Method of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols , see page 74. 
For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts. see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK. SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGF.R 

20 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

ONE PIECE PLAT~ BACK SHOYELS 
STr\:-SDMU) S1)L' \lU~ ,\:'\l) RO\;:'\D l'()J;-..'J' Ill.ADES 

A:soeNroN 
K t-.E.5.ER 

No.,2. RQ.und Po!nt 
One Pieci: I 't:,in B~ck 
~JlO\ d (tqUlf){X:d with 

W«>d D~e I la,~lle 
I) ••12 R 

FAl.l,;':> CITY 
C1-Hff"ITt.1'~ No 2 Squai·e Hlint

No. 2 (founct Pomt Olle I'i-.;e Plain Back
Ooc Pi~c Plain BHtl,c l ,ong I r:,.,,n. S!io,d 
LOl\g f{;\lt(jle !<h<>\'tl L - ~l S

I,· :ll]l 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes, grades, etc. 

2.1 

l\l\'~s 
!':o, 2 Round Pouit 

Otlt, Pietc Ptam n :vk 
Sho,~t-J cqmp'!,ed- whh 
Sturct-E D..-e l h1r,dll• 

No 2 Sq.u;;He Point 
One l►i<·ct~ I->\tm, li;u;k 
!--httvd i·•lUIP~1 w;th 

An~~l~il 
Dt~ H and1v 

A· 31 S 

C-,UR 
l l ar-J.~ R t/r10-dtut:<m) 

https://t-.E.5.ER


Ot,,1 \ '8R A\ J it, 

No. 2 Round POi.nL 
Rn.t."lt,d Hac:k ~hovd 

hlUil)l)t,.-d \vit_h Ames 

~ 
;\io. 

f{l\",•le<I Back !;huvel 
t.'<luiµpc!:d 

l IJ..L 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

RIVETED BACK (BACK STRAP) SHOVELS 
STANDARD SQUARE AND ROUND POINT BLADES 

The Riveted Back Shovels are designed and constructed to meet 
the requirements of those needing stiff, strong shovels for handling 
coarse materials, such as stone, gravel, etc. 

The blades are cut and formed from sheet steel of a thickness and 
analysis to fill the specifications of the grade desired. 

The front and back straps are cut and formed and securely riveted 
to the blade and handle, forming a substantial tool to withstand the 
heaviest kind of work. 

Standard Square and Round Point Riveted Back Shovels are man• 
ufactured in five grades, viz., the OLIVER AMES, Extra, High, Inter• 
mediate and Common Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 6, 
8, 10, 12 and 14, respectively. 

The following sizes and types, equipped with AMES Split Dee 
Handles, l•D-L Dee Handles, Sturd-E Dee Handles, Wood Dee 
Handles and Regular 4½ foot Long Handles are regularly carried in stock. 
For descriptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

LIST N U~IB£RS 

Nominal Size Square Point Round Point 

2 42 S 42 R 
3 43 S 43 R 

4 44 S 44 R 
6 46 S 46 R 

For MeUiod of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, see page 74. 
For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

22 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

RlVETED BACK (BACK S 'fRAP) SHOYELS 
ST.\~DARD SQUARf; ANJ) ROUND POINT RL\OES 

D, Y 
No. 2 Round Point 

BlKt:..: 
2 Stful;i(C P(JUU 

lfr,'4.:1t.•d U:n:k SJlQ\'d 
,•uutppt:d with WQI.)() with 

Dl~ l lanOl~ D,:c \Ja11dle 

IJ - -12 R 0 - 4.l S 

r frJ,;R:tsss ;i..lAS$ACJHI~~ 

No. 2 S(iu..i~ Po1111. 
R1v<:tC'I l3~1c k Rh•t•lf.:d Back 

Lot'!je 11.iru,lJc ~1l.'c)v<•l l.•our; H-.1nrlk Sho\tcl 
I. -42 R 

No. 2 Rouo<1 Point 

~ L - 42 S 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes, grades. etc. 

23 

Split hr..t. J-1an<l1c 
A-42 R 

, L ml(I' Rep1otl11fti<m) 



, ~ 
I fo!kJ':.\i 

Of l\Hl \.._t~ 
!\o 2 '°"tu.ff,• rou,1. 

ffOlluv.. H.,dc 'ho,·,,J 
••t111ltl)l-tl "-ilh Amt-... 

!>1~11 ' "" 11:m<lk 
\ - ~l S 

\L.,,.;, lf,u11N!II01,,r,) 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL CO MPANY AMES S HOVEL AND TOOL COMP ANY 
--========== ==================·-

HOLLOW BACK SHOVELS HOLLOW BACK SHQ,.ELS 
ST.\:SD.\RJ) S()l'Mll-..\;,,;D Rl)li;,,;[) 1'01"?1:T HL.\DE$STANDARD SQUARE AND ROUND POINT BLADES 

The Hollow Back Shovels are designed to meet the needs of those 
requiring light, serviceable shovels less in cost than the plain back 
types. 

Hollow Back Shovels are particularly adapted for handling coarse, 
loose materials, such as stone, slag, gravel, etc. and are not as satisfac­
tory as plain back types in handling clay, loam, concrete, etc., or for 
digging purposes. · 

The blade and frog are pressed to shape from sheet steel of a thick­
ness and analysis to fulfill the specifications of the grade desired. 

Standard Square and Round Point Hollow Back Shovels are man­
ufactured in five grades, viz., the OLIVER AMES, Extra, High. Inter­
mediate and Common Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 6, 
8, 10, 12 and 14, respectively. 

The following sizes and types, equipped with AMES Split Dec 
Handles, 1-D-L Dee Handles, Sturd-E Dee Handles, Wood Dec 
Handles and Regular 4)4 fool Long Handles are regularly carried in 
stock. For descriptions and illustrations of handles, sec pages 70 and 71. 

LIST NUMBERS 

Nominal Size Square Point Hound Point 

2 52 S 52 R 
3 53 S 53 R 
4 54 S 54 R 
6 56S 56 R 

For Method of Ordering by Li~l Numbers and Handle Symbols, see page 74. 
For Method or Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

24 

r 

l>t,:1-Jl~flf "l 1:-,.r l .0(.1' 
~ R04,uuJ J"',1oun 

lh1llt"' ll.~k .._tv,,, I U.11,.L St,,pq I 
!\o :,:. m...u,,t 11.m,c 

t"'1.l',,II~ l '°'1(1. ~tU!t.\· t."\tuil>))l.'{t 'AUJ1 
I ll,L l>n ll•rielt•0 

1:. l"l., II""'"" 
C - ~J It U • 51 H 

()l t l\lrro;(_.f: ST. \.,<)l/1> 

N,, ~ ~,\1,11'~ \'1.)lht No, 2 t(ouud Po1m 
llol111w n.><k 11,~low H:1ck 

l.oo~l I l;o,1Ut· ~ t,twd l,.•llll: I 1'omlk liho, ti 
I.• 52 S 1. .. -5.1 R 

See racing page ror descriptions. sizes. andes, etc 

25 



---
AMES S H OVE L AND TOOL COMPANY

""" ~ 

STEEL EDGE PLAIN BACK SHOVELS 
STANDARD SQUARE AND ROUND POINT BLADES 

The Steel Edge Plain Back Shovels are manufactured by a process 
of shovel-making originated during the infancy of the shovel industr~·. 
The blade is hammered from a bar or comparatively soft steel, during 
which process a piece or hard steel is insened and so welded that a blade 
is produced having two outer layer,s of soft steel and an inner layer of 
hard or cutting steel. 

During its use. the outer layers of soft steel wear faster than the 
inner layer of hard steel, thereby providing at all Limes a thin, sharp. 

cutting edge. 
The Steel Edge Plain Back Shovels are particularly adapted for 

work in clay, loam or other soft soils, and are not recommended for 
use in handling hard materials. such as stone, gravel, concrete, etc 

The manufacture of Steel Edge Shovels requires the most skilful 
workmanship-each tool is carefully inspected so that it wUl deliver 
that high measure of service for which it is noted. 

Standard Square and Round Point Steel Edge Plain Back Shovels 
are manufactured in the OLIVER AMES, High (Porter) and Common 
(Adams) Grades, (or descriptions of which see pages 6, 10 and 14, 

respectively.
The following sizes and types, equipped with AMES Split Dee 

Handles, 1-D-L Dee Handles. Sturd-E Dee Handles. Wood Dee 
Handles and Regular 4½ foot Long Handles are rebrularly carried in 
stock. For descriptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 

and 71. 

LIST NUMBERS 
Round PorntSquare PointNominal Si2e 

61 R 61 S 
62 S 

l 
62 R

2 
63 S 63 R

3 
&IR64 S4 
66R66 S 6 

For Method of Ordering by Lisl Number and Handle Symbols, see page 7~. 

For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 7'.! and ,3. 

BLACK. SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

26 

STEEL EDGE PLAlN BACK SHOVELS 
STANDARD SQUARE AND ROlr.'-D POI NT BLAO£S 

Ou\v.R A.\1¥,:,. 

Nu. 2 Square Point No. 2 ttound PtHn\ 
S"--tl Ed~• l'loln Back Slecl &lJ,ltJ Plain Um:::k 

Lun~ 11:.ndi~ Sh<>vel 

l'oRTOI 

Lung I lttndl<' Shou:.l 
l..i,2S L · 62 R 

r, !!!" 

ADA\t,,PnRn<>< 
No. 2 ~•.mre Poim 

~ ,~, l~dlt{;' Plnln na~k 
No 2 Rouod t'um• 

StN!I Etti,t,· Ptiin U.•tk 
!-ihovct t:ir1uip~ltd • ·ilb ...,ho\.t:I <'qUlllP.,.➔.I V,it h 

\\<,u<t °'" II01><lle I 0 -L fl« I londk 
U- OJ R 0 • ~2 S 

Ouv1--:a:A,1~ 
Nol 2 !i•qu:u r Porn.t 

Sh-'cl Ed~e Pl:iio 8:.1ck 
Sl¥>vt•t (.'QUIPJ.>td with 
Amt."I S11lli1 I~· l-l;u'M!tt­

A• bl S 
( La,tt Rrp1mlucltt1J1) 

See facing page ror dE:$Cnptions, sizes. grades, et1.-

27 



AND TOOL COM P ANYAMES SHOVEL
-•====-========-~-==-======""'"-======--

MOULDER SHOVELS 

Moulder Shovels are manufactured in the Welded Plain Back and 
the Solid Shank types of construction and are furnished in size 2. 
equipped with AMES Splil Dee Handles, 1-D-L Dee Handles, Sturd-E 
Dee Handles, Wood Dee Handles and l\llalleable Peening Dee Handles. 
For descriptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

M oulder Shovels are generally furnished with blades fully polished, 
front and back, enabling the user lo cut and handle the sand with great­
est ease. Moulder Shovels are designed to give the proper lift and bal­
ance so necessary in this class of tool. ____..____ 

The Welded Plain Back Moulder Shovels are manufactured by the 
same process as used in the construction of Standard Square and 
Round Point Welded Plain Back Shovels, for description of which sec 
page 16. Moulder Shovels of this type of construction are manufac­
tured in five grades, viz., the OLIVER AMES, Extra, High, Intermed­
iate and Common Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 6, 8, 10, 
12 and 14, respectively. 

List NumberNominal Size 
722 

----,:- ---
The Solid Shank Moulder Shovels are manufactured in the Solid 

Socket and Split Socket types, by the same process as used in the con­
struction of Standard Square and Round Point Solid Shank Shovels, 
for description of which see page 18. 

The Solid or Closed Socket type is manufactured in three grades, 
viz., the OLIVER AM ES, Extra and High Grades, for descriptions of 
which see pages 6, 8 and 10, respectively. · 

The Split Socket or Open Back type is manufactured in two grades, 
viz., the Intermediate and Common Grades, for descriptions of which 
"P.e pages 12 and 14, respectively. 

List Number 

2 ~2 
Nominal Size 

For Melhod of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, see page 74. 

For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

28 

AMES SHOVE L AND TOOL COMPANY 
e.-:»•-=======--======.,;,,...:...~ ~======:~~~~.... 

MOULDER SHOVELS 

Fl l"~T )£,tx,F 

"'<,. 2 l i.'1H1 JS.:n.k 
~ to-utder ..._f-,il),q f 

~JUll~lf'<l •'1fh ''°'111 
lll."'t· ll:mdk 

1i. 71 

Ot.h f.K ,,,w, 
Np. i l'b,,fi 1i. ..,~ 
Mwtd,·r- ---hm,.,t 

H1+11?!~,-f 'C\ith \rt-= 
~hi t~ i, ti tn•lfr 

.\-. 72: 
C.::.tU:t.lf:-."lf,\\I 

N,,. i~ !·•oh11 Sod~,·t 
~1uuld,.:1 ~toM.•f'l 
t.,l'llf\jJ\~1 '""'tu 
~t.ul'd,~ rA..-

ll:-1ndlc 
C. S) 

,, "''•111f''\ 
No,!! '••olt\l :-,1,".,lu·t 
~ li:mMt r "lU'-C'I 
••tu111Jf111•d w,th 

I U I. l>t,• 11,uwlll: 
o. ~z 

Ut A\~ )il,\'l\l'IJ 

;\u :! '--o!K1 "'!(,.;-~rt 
l\.h>uld, t '1111.v('l 
~"(JUtVl""'II "'•th 

Mali1'.1\,l,• Pt,·nrn.r 
llt't.' ll, 11t11!1• 

f: . ~z 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes. 1,,rades, etc. 

29 



.. 

AMES S HOV EL AND TO OL COMPANY 
~~=== =============-=====-====-======-

AUTOMOBILE, BOYS', LIME AND DITCHJNG S HOVELS 

AUTOMOBILE SHOVELS 

Automobile Shove.ls are manufactured in the Solid Socket type of const ruction and 
under the OLIVER AMES. Exira and Hip:h Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 
18, 6, 8 and 10, respectively. 

Automobile Shovels are equipped with detachable Dee Handles, either Miniature 
Wood Dee or Pressed Steel Dee with wood grip, which, when detached. fit into a 16" 
tool box. 

Shovelsof this type are highly desirable on touring and camping trips and for remov­
ing snow and i~ in winter driving, and prove their value in 1he first emergency. 

List Nurn~r 
92 

BOYS' SHOVELS 

Boys'orLadies' Shovels aremanufactured in theSquare Point Pattern in the Ri,·eted 
Back type of construction, and in the Round Point Pattern in the Welded Plain Back 
type of construction, both of which are made under the OLIVER AMES and Extra 
Grades. for descriptions of which see pages 22, 16, 6 and 8, respectively. 

Boys' Shovels are fitted with Miniature Wood Dee Handles, making convenient, 
light-weight tools for yard and garden use. 

LIST NUMBERS 

Nominal S11c $quart Point Round Point 
2 102 S 102 R 

LIME SHOVELS 

Lime Shovels are manufactured in the Welded Plain Back type or construction 
and under the OLIVER AMES, Eirlra and Common Grades, for descriptions of which 
see pages 16, 6, 8 and 14, respectively. 

Lime Shovel~ are fitted wit11 Regular 4!2foot Long Handles andarespecially dt,Signed 
ror use in the handling or this material. 

Nominal Stit- Lisi Number 
2 122 

ROUND POINT DITCHING OR SPADING SHOVELS 

Round Point Ditching or Spading Shovels are manufactured in the Welded Plain 
Back type or construction and under the Common Grade, for descriptions_ or which 
see pages 16 and 14, respectively . 

Shovels or this type are equipped with RCb'Ular 4½ foot Long Handles and make 

desirable tools for general farm and ditch work. 

Nomin.:,J Site List Numbers 
I 111 
2 112 

For Method ol Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols. see page 74. 
For Mclhod or M<·R&urlng Blade Ohnc:n,ions and Lifts, a« page& 72 nnd 73, 

BLACX S PADES COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

30 

-
AMES SHOVE L AND TOOL COMPANY 
·==-====~=====-====-=====-= ===~-

AUTO~JOBILE, BOYS'. U ~IE. A:\'D DJTCH.I:-.;G 
OR SPADll\G SHOVELS 

lll M.K thA\:()~1') 

'>oifd :¼eke, 
J\utonw\1t1lc !')ho,·tl 
t\tlU;>Ul'ff WJl.hch·· 
....,h ,t~e l'r..,.,...I 

~h.'1·1 I>..-.• llandk 
C:.: • 92 

l~"'Pltt.e-."' 
~n 2 Noul\lll Point 
l\tM,d Pl,nn llo.;I. 

I.on, H:mcllc 
l>,tdurn:. orSp,,thn;~ 

!'iho\•t•I 
I... I 11 

'" J\~R A \tl-.> 
l·foun<l r~<,1t11 

P1u111 f\,,ck fk)y.., 
llf J.*l1t,.>t1·~11()\f•I 

, ,,u11~111.,t ,,,,tb ~hu 
1.IIU't.• W1,r,J )Jn· 11 ti,;tJli· 

·•· 102 R 

~1 J..()u ... 
~,u.,n.• 1\1\0t 

Ht\ttt rt H.~ f¼.>"'. 
Of 1- ttltl-~- ~--· 

t.•~mptt\."tl 1i'it.h~t11,1.1fUtt 
\\t11.i1 I~ Jlan<llt 

I'· lt•l S 

C"hUDMl1 
\\cL,k-d f':"un 

ft...~ t ,,,.,.: lf.,n­
,tt,- t.in-.,. Sho~el 

L · tl.l 

~ facing page for descriptions. sizes, grades, el(-. 

31 

https://tt,-t.in
https://Shove.ls


A M E S S H O V E L A N D T O O L C O l\l P A N Y 

MINlNG SHOVELS, BRlCK OR SEWER SHOVELS 
AND CONCRETE SHOVELS 

l\HNINC SHOVELS 

J\,Jining Shovels are manufactured in the Welded Plain ~ack and Riveted Back types 
of construction, in the Stiff Point, Half Spring Point and Full Srring l>oint Patterns and 
under the OLIVER AMES, Extra, High and Intermediate Grades . For the descrip• 
tion of the Welded flain Back type of construction, see page 16, and for the dcscri()tion 
of the Riveted Back type of consttuction, see page 22. Descriptions of the grades can 
be found on pages 6, 8, 10 and 12, respectively. 

Mining Shovels of the types and patterns noted above, equipped with Regular 4¼ 
foot Long Handles are regularly carried in stock. Various types of Dee Handles can be 
furnished on order, for descriptions and illustrations of which see pages 70 and 71. 

With the number of grades, different types of construction and various patterns, a 
wide selection of Mining Shovels is offered for use in various kinds of soil and rock. 

LIST NUMBERS WEI..DED PLAJN BACK TYPE 
Nominal 

Size Sti~J;oint Hall s%1g Point f'ull Spring Poinl 
2 152 

RIVETED BACK TYPE 
2 162 172 182 

BRICK OR SEWER SHOVEl ,S 
Brick or Sewer Shovels are manufactured in size 2 in the Welded Plain Back. Steel 

Edge Plain Back and Solid Shank types of construction- see pages 16. 26 and 18, re­
spectively. The Welded Plain Back type is manufactured in the OLIVER AMES, 
Extra, High, Intermediate and Common Grades; the Steel Edge Plain Back type is 
manufactured in the OLIVER AMES Grade; and the Solid Shank type is manufactured 
in the Extra, High and Intermediate Grades, for descriptions o_f which see pages 6, 8, 10, 
12 and 14, respectively. 

Brick or Sewer Shovels are built of extra strength. for use in brick yards and in sewer 
and tunnel construction, and regularly fitted with Dec Handles, !or descriptions and 
illustrations of which see pages 70 and 71. 

WELDED PLAIN-8ACK STEEL EDGE PLAIN BACK SouoSHANK 
Nominal 

Size LUu. Number Lisl Number List Number 
2 192 202 202 B 

CONCRETE SHOVELS 
Concrete Shovels are manufactured in the One Piece Plain Back type of construction, 

under the High Grade; and in the Hollow Back type of construction, under the Extra 
and High Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 20. 10. 24 and 8, respectively. 

ConcreteShovels are stoutly constructed a nd especially designed !or this class of work 
and are regularly fitted wi(h Dee Handles, for descriptions and illustrations of which 
see pages 70 and 71. 

ONE PIECE PLAIN BACK T'i'PF. HOLLOW BACK TYPE 
Nominal Size 

2 
Lisl Number 

212 
Nominal Size 

2 
3 

List Number 
212 C 
213C 

4 214 C 
6 216C 

for Method of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, soe page 74. 
For Melhod or Measuring Blade Dimensions an(i Lifts. see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

32 

-~ 

' 

.4. l\l E S S H O V E L A N D T O O L C O M P A N Y 
~ 

MI ING, BRICK OR SEWER AND CONCRETE 
SHOVELS 

~ 
~ 
' ' 

Fuxrl,,;D(a,: 

WeMt..-<l Main R,1ck ~ 
dTkk ur S.1Y.:c,.-r f,hGi\'<:.l · 

ttJUlf>l1''<J With 
I . I) I, ll,c 11:utdlc 

B. l?l 

OkEDKot 
Weld,~ Ptmn B.tck 
Half SprioJ{ Poin1 

U'mc 11:i,iwi lc 
M~n1n* Sh<>vel 

l~ • 1-12 

9. 
f ii 

r1. 
Vi 

l 
~ 

Mn:Ns 
On{-: Pi1.'<i8: l?iain lt:1ck 

Com;ii•h.'. Sl'°vc:I 
'--"llHllJtc."tl with Slortl- E 

Pc.:c 1 fornllc 
<:.2u 

S-r. l.OtllS 
Rh•t.•1.Cd 8(1(:k 

Full SprinJ.? Point 
l..on1: Handle 

Mi11ing ~hovel 
I.• • 181 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes, grades, etc. 

33 

I 

1 

{X1\1t-~K AMP.$. 

$tJ.>fl'l &,~-~ l"laio l.fack 
Brkk or Scw<..-r ~ho,<"I 

tQUiPP\.'tl wilh A"l~ 
• Splll Dt:.'C Haru.Hc, 

A• 202 
( /-llr~ Rr{lf<Jchu.Jiu,:) 

https://Rh�t.�1.Cd


AMES SHOVEL AN D T OO L COMPAN Y 

IRRIGATING SHOVELS AND CUT POI T 
PERFORATED RICE SHOVELS 

IRRIGATING SHOVELS 
Irrigating Shovels are manufactured in the Welded Plain Back and 

Solid Shank types of construction. for descriptions of which see pages 
16 and 18. respectively. 

Irrigating Shovels are furnished plain or on special order with pa­
lent or turned steps and are equipped with Regular 4 11 fool Long Han­
dles. The Welded Plain Back Irrigating Shovels are manufactured in 
five grades, viz., OLIVER AMES, Extra, High, Intermediate and 
Common Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 6, 8, 10, 12 and 
14, respectively. 

Solid Shank Irrigating Shovels are furnished in the Solid or Closed 
Socket type and the Split or Open Back type. 

The Solid Socket type is manufactured in four grades, viz., the 
OLIVER AMES, Extra, High and Intermediate Grades, and t he Split 
Socket type in two grades, viz., the Intermediate and Common Grades, 
for descriptions of which see pages 6, 8, 10, 12 and 14, respectively. 

WELDP-D P~AIN BACK TYPE S01.1D $ HANK TYl'E 

List Number Li&l Number 
231 

Nominal Size 
1 
2 222 232 

JRRTGATI G OR RICE SIIOVELS 
CUT PO INT AND PERFORATED 

Cut Point Perforated Irrigating or Rice Shovels arc manufactured 
in the Solid Shank type of conslnlction, in both the Solid Socket type 
and the Split Socket type. 

The Solid Socket type is furnished in three grades, viz .. the OLIVER 
Al'vlES. Extra and High Grades, and the Split Socket type is furnished 
in lwo grades, viz., the Intermediate and Common Grades, for descrip­
tions of which sec pages 6. 8, 10. 12 and 14, respectively. 

Cul Point Irrigating or Rice Shovels are fitted with Regular 4 1-'t fool 
Long Handles and are in µopular demand in the rice fields. 

Nominal Size List Number 
2422 

For l\lethod or Ordering h>• List Numbers and l landle Symbols, see p;1gc 74. 
l 'or Method (ir Mc·asurin!( Blade Dinwnsions :ind Lifts, see pages 72 and 73 

BL.ACK SHOVF.L~ COST LESS AND WEAH 1,0NGER 

3-1 

A M E S S H O V E L A N D T O O L C O :\I P ,\ N Y 

lRRIGATlNG SHOVELS .-\ND RICE SHO\ ELS 

Oa.l\ t "' A !.lt!, 

No,2 W, tt,, ,J l 'l;tih UJ1..."­
Lo.~ tlu:.dk f UJTollllllt 

~ , t,..11hTur!'lic\l 
~tr,. 

I.• lll 
1/,.11t1:., R,t,1iJi!uctw,al 

J 
ftt -'\K lllt, \lh\.l>~.::r;;:.. l :'\o. :.! ~.!HI ~ ·kt·l 

l.ut fvirit f->,:,0,.1,rd. ~ , ...wu:U•otll(' 
t .on~ U,11wtl, 1...-u:,..:w ~,,.f-1 

h u, -~unst • M 1(1\• L - !J2~ht,,.,' f /.r,,r., R,J1•1il,nff,111J 
I, • l~l 

IL#fl' RtbH,Vluf:11.1 \ 

Set facing page for descripuons. s1Zt'S. grad~s t-tc 

35 



AME S S H OVEL AND TOOL COM. PAN Y ...,. 

RAlLROAD OR TRACK SHOVELS 

Railroad or Track Shovels are manufactured in the Welded Plain Back. Solid Shank 
and Riveted Back l)'J)eS of construction, for descriptions of which see pages 16, 18 and 
22, respectively. 

Track Shovels are manufactured in several different popular shapes and are designed 
and constructed lo permit ta mping and handling of ties and ballast with the greatest 
clfJCiency. 

Special care isgiven to the production or these tool9-the shape of the bl3des and the 
lifl and balance are lhe results or years of experience. 

Railroad or Track Shovels or the types noted above are furnished with AMES Split 
Dee Handles, l•D-L Dee Handles. Sturd-E Dee Handles and Malleable Tamping Dee 
I-fondles, for illustrations and descriptionsof which see pages 70 and 71. 

WELDED PLAIN BACK TYPE 

Welded Plain Back Track Shovels aremanufactured in four grades, viz., theOLIVER 
AMES, Extra, High and Intermediate Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 6, 8, 
10 :ind J2, rcspccli vely. The method orconstruction is the same as described on page 16 
for Sttmdilrd Square Point Welded Plain Back Shovels except as to shape, lift, etc. 

Non1ioal Size List Number 
2 252 

SOLID SHAN K TYPE 

Solid Shank Tr:ick Shovels are manufactured in the Solid or Qosed Socket type 
and the Split Socket or Open Back type-see page 18. 

The Solid SockN Type is made in the Plain and Two Strap Patterns, and in th!" 
OLIVER AMES, Extr:i and 1-ligh Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 6, 8 and 10, 
r,'SJ)eCllvely. 

Where the greatest strength is desired, the Two Strap Solid Socket Track Shovel is 
lughly recommendoo. The extra length straps extending above the top of I.he socket 
provide add,'CI sl reugth to the handle and yet allow the strain, due to prying, to be dis• 
1 ributoo over a gre-.iter surface, all lo the elimination of handle breakage. An added 
feature or the Solid Socket type is the ease with which handles can be replaced- a very 
i111ponant advantage in tr:ick work. 

T he Split SOcket 1ype is made in the Intermediate Grade, for description of which 
.,..,_. p.1gc 12. 

LIST NUillBERS 
Nomin:.ISze Reg. Sockets 

2 262 

RIVETED BACK TYPE 

Riv~ted B:ick Track Shovels are manufactured in the Sunken Back type and in 
the OLIVER AMES, Extra, High and Intermediate Grades, for descriptions of which 
sc·e r,ages 6. 8, 10 and 12, respectively. 

Nomin31 Size List Number 
2 282 

ror Method or Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, see pu~• 74. 

For Molh«I of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 ond 73 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

36 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COM PANY
""'>====== ==========================·..,.,. 

RAJLROAD OR TRACK S110\'ELS 

Or:n,:,.~ 111..\f..1' l>tA\K\'-D 
Rl\clcd ~ Sunkt'n ( """141tl~,c-ku 
lhd: 1 r.td,, ~hO\'"t'J 1 t-'<k ~n<»-cl 
cqu q-Y,)C'rl v-.ith Aoier. ~uinpc::d ,nth

Sp!u I,... 11:,,•,llc I 0-L 0,-., ll'1Jldlo> 
A. 2''1? 0- lol 

Ol.lVf-'k .\\If'., 
11 elrl<'1 I i,nn 0...~ 

1 rnc'k ~ht1,·d "'1u1r,rx~ 
'-"'ith ,\h,lh•,1hh:: Tnmp,, 

in~ f>t ,. IIJtl<llt. 

ru!'if F.1,c;E II . 2,1 
Rtl.'('Lt-:ti l{.Jck ,Lp,,~Ht/•rodr,cltciu) WRICUTO 
~unk.,_-n B~1tk TY.<, SlJ"a() t ypc
T rat.·k Slw.>V(•I !'o<,11!1 :;.,:ket 
{'QUlp;.,('d wl Lh Ttack ~)(,vf't

11'00<1 Ot-c t1e111ir,~d with Sturd E 
l-l.1ncUc: l~-,, lli!ndle 
0. 2~l , ; .1;2 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes, grades, etc. 

37 



AMES SHOVE L ANO TOOL COl'vlPA NY 

ORE SHOVELS AND BAKER SHOVELS 

ORE SHOVELS 
Square Point Ore Shovels are manufactured in the Hollow Back 

type of construction (see page 24 for description), in the sizes listed 
below and in five grades, viz., OLIVER AMES, Extra, High, Inter­
mediate and Common Grades, all as described on pages 6, 8, 10, 12 
and 14, respectively. 

Ore Shovels are furnished in the Plain, Corrugated and Tricor pat­
terns and are equipped with AMES Split Dee Handles, I-D-L Dee 
Handles, Sturd-E Dee Handles and Wood Dee Handles, as described 
and illustrated on pages 70 and 71. 

Special attention is given to the design, construction, lift and bal­
ance of Ore Shovels to assure maximum efficiency in their use. 

LIST NUMBJ.::RS 
Nominal 

Sjze Plain Corrugated Tricor 
2 292 302 312 
3 293 303 313 
,( 294 304 314 
6 296 306 316 

BAKER SHOVELS 

Baker Shovels are manufactured in the Riveted Back type of con­
struction (see page 24 for description), in sizes 4 and 5 and in the Com­
mon Grade only, for description of which see page 14. 

Baker Shovels are supplied with 9" front and back straps and are 
equipped with 7 foot, 8 foot, 9 foot or 10 foot Long Handles. 

Nominal Size List Number 
4 324 
5 325 

J<'or Method of Unkring by List Num~rs and Handle Symbols, sec· page 74. 

For Method of Measuring 131adc Dimensions and Lifts, sec pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

38 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 
>>·=============================-

ORE SHOVELS AND BAKER SHOVELS 

'] 
d 

r 
If 

I 
J 

0RRDXOTSt. Lo\llS ' IA 
No. ll-lollowf33d<No. 2 tlc>llow B•ck ; l Trkor Pauerh Ore<me Sho,·•I equ,pped 

Soovd t-~1,Uppcd with."'ilh 1-0-.L 0.C tl"~dlc Stord-E Ile<• Hand!•
8 - l'll C-~12 

Quye,; :\Ml':S 
·No. 2 llollo,.. Baek 
Corru;:a1cd P:utern 
t)t·t ~hv,•t:11 equ11,p,t'-d 
with Anu~ Sp!lt )A~ 

!fondle 
Cco.o H,m>QN A-3~2 MA~~•OJ\1,m?'TS 

Nt,. 4 Riv<ted B•ck i--o. 4 I<.-«l!rl 13ock 
Unkc.r SM,·el 1'-l,lkl~r $hovt1 

~ucppc,d w1(h 9·• Stmw 4.'quiJ~pc-d wi(h9''Strnp1 
.:and 7 ft. Long H.1ndlC' a••i ; ft. Um~ H•ndlc 

7 S • J'U 1 S. :ui 

See facing page for descriptions., sizes, grades, etc. 

39 



,

A M ES S H OVE L AND T OOL COMPANY 'A M E S S H O V E L A N D T O O L C O M P A N Y 
-========== =====-= ============ =="""'-

SNOW SHOVELS 

RIVETED BACK PATTERN (OLD STYLE) 

Riveted Back Snow Shovels are manufactured in the OLIVER 
AMES Grade only and in the Long Handle and Dee Handle types, and 
are t he finest snow shovels produced. 

The Riveted Back Snow Shovel is more than a Snow Shovel, being 
used largely as a general purpose or barn shovel. 

The Long Handles have flat sides, a feature which prevents slipping 
and turning when in use. ~ 

The Dee Handles are extra long and are fitted with an attractive 
and serviceable pressed steel head with wood grip. ,LIST N UMBERS 

Nominal Size Long Handle Dee Handle 
2 M-332 G-332 

HOLLOW BACK PATTERN 

The Hollow Back Snow or Barn Shovels are manufactured in the 
OLIVER AMES and Common Grades. 

This type of snow shovel is manufactured in the same manner as 
Standard Square Point Hollow Back Shovels, as described on page 24, 
and should not be classified with the light, common type snow shovels 
·sold for temporary use. 

The Long Handles are of regular length and the Dee Handles of· 
extra length, equipped with pressed steel heads with wood grips. 

LIST No&mERS 
Nominal Size Long Handle Dee Handle 

2 L-342 G-342 

For Method of Ordering by List Numbers and.Handle Symbols, sec page 74. 
For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. f, 

BLACK. SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

40 
See facing page for descriptions, sizes, grades, etc. 

41 

'l't..l\t.k A \ 1f'_._ 
H t\'rH..I ls,t, ~ 

1()11! 'i\)-tf>J ~"rj~\ 

"hove-I -="lUtLltlNt 
Alth f•h·~d~~t~l 

'-"'"" H.uw!!t• 
<; • U2 

1l~•1rtt- k1t,rrxiuctto,:t 

s~ow SJJO\'ELS 

C.ot.o RIIIK<•' )'I ►'RI f,. 
1lvlli•" l·tack ~,K:r\' Holle,..,,.~,,.,\,d l'l{UIJ>pc,rt WJ\h ~howl (.t(101p!)t·tl with 
t •••""'Jii."-1',t""l:I D(-,t p ,-~'-"J "'1c__,•l l)u:

f lJudlt' l l.1n~llt.-
(; .3-12 C,J-ll 

Ho« k ~no,,. 

l Ai.ts C..:l'r\' 
0t I\ t'Jf A\llh,, I folio,.. Bac·!I 

Hl,·r\t•tj l~:t, k' l.X,I lot1..: Jh""1Jie 
...tyk- ,,...,_~"'t:l ...,~~hnvc-J 
••flUttit,.•t v.nh FL.It J. - .'42 
...,Hi,.,I Lon,~IJ11..-tl~• 

,•1 • ,U l 
W/11...1 h',·t>t,Hl.hhw.•1 



•

\\ Rl(,t-tTn 

No 2 ~ 1id ~""k! l 
~w,,t l'oinl L,,;hl 

\\ cighl Sho\:d 
r(,u1pped 'A'ith :\mi--◄ 

:,µhl 0... Har,tll<o 
"•lolS 

Iu 

AMES SHOVE L AND T OOL C OMPANY 

"""' -
LIGHT WEIGHT SQUARE AND ROUND POINT 

SHOVELS AND SOD PIT SHOVELS 

LIGHT WEIGHT SQUARE A ·o ROUND POLNT SHOVELS 
For those wbo require lighl weight shovels, weighing approximately 

50 lbs. per dozen, special patterns have been constructed having light 
gauge steel blades, so shaped and treated to give excellent service. 

Light Weight Shovels a re manufactured in lhe Welded P lain Back 
(with narrow straps) and lhe Solid Shank types or construction and 
are made in the same manner as the processes described on pages 16 
and 18 respectively. Shovels or this type are manufactured in the 
Square and Round Point Patterns and in the High, Intermediate and 
Common Grades, all as described on pages 10, 12 and 14, respectively. 

The following sizes and types, equipped with AMES Split Dee 
Handles, 1-D-L Dee Handles, Sturd-E Dee Handles, Wood Dee 
Handles and Knob End or Manure Fork Long Ha ndles are regularly 
carried in stock. See pages 70 and 71. 

LIST N UMBERS 

W ELOED P LAIN BACK TYPE 

Nominal Size 
l 

Square Point 
351 S 

l<ound Point 
351 R 

2 352 S 352 R 

SoLm SIIANK TYPE 

l 361 S 361 R 

2 362 S 362 R 

SOD PIT SHOVELS 
Sod Pit Shovels are manufactured in the Welded Plain Back type or 

construction (see page 16), in the sizes listed below and in the OLIVER 
AMES, Extra and High Grades-see pages 6, 8 and 10, respectively. 

Sod Pit Shovels are furnished with various types of Dee and Long 
Handles (see pages 70 and 71) and make very convenient tools [or this 

class of work. 
Nominal Size List Number 

2 372 
3733 
3744 

For l\le1hod of Ordering by Li;,l Numbers and Handle Symbols, see page 74. 

For Method o f Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

OLACK SHOVl>LS COST. L ESS AND WEAR 1..0NGER 

42 

A M E S S H O V E L A N D T O O L C O ~I p A I y 

LIGHT \VELGHT S<)LiARl~ Al\'D ROU. ·o POI .NT 
S llOYELS A~D SOD PIT S I10\"ELS 

□ 

Bt , ,..._ Dn,h\'-Ul ~Rtn-'tlll·~ 

:,,:.,, 2 Main Back No :J ~~hd ~l-.1·l 

~t P1l ~ n .~I l<ourirt 1'01111 l,1~Ju 
Wr..h:.hl '-h,wc:-.wJ1pfltd with 

I l>-L I,._. HJnd!,· 1u11)J,c,TI ;\uh~•1,1ot-H 
l)N.- 11.uMllt

ll • ,lil: t.: J i1? K 

.,......,.........lht1•.u--r 
~\. .:! Pfain U,"lt l (.a,~ R,:pri,,,Juo'"" ,,, :!~1ft"'\h.111K 

l.htln \ \ c1f;!hL 11.:.tu \\,·1.::h1 
"ouh EndK n<1h End 

l.tm.:,l l ·111tfl,• 
U ,lur1d 110101 
i:AlU& I la1idte 

Hatiind l'v1111 

:-:.hrn•d Shm, l 

' · •1tl ItN - •'='l R 

See facing page for descriptions. sizes. grades, etc. 

43 



AMES S H OVEL AND T OOL COMPANY 
...,~==-=======m==========--=-=====,=,.~q 

TELEGRAPH SPOONS AND SHOVELS 
TELEGRAPH SPOONS 

Telegraph Spoonsare manufactured in the Welded Plain Back type 
of construction (see page 16), in the Eastern Pattern and Western 
Union Pattern types, in size 2 and in the OLIVER AMES, Extra and 
High Grades, as described on pages 6, 8 and 10, respectively. 

Telegraph Spoons are furnished with front and back straps, 9", 
18" and 24" long, and with special spoon handles, 7 ft., 8 ft., 9 ft. and 
10 ft. in length. 

L IST NUMB!::RS 

EASTERN PATTERN 

Handle 
18 24" StrapsLength 9" Straps " Straps 

7T-392 7 T - 4027 ft. 7 T -382 
8 ft. 8T-382 8T-392 8 T - 402 

9 T - 4029 ft. 9T-382 9T-392 
10 ft. l0T-382 10 T-392 l0T - 402 

W ESTERN UN ION PATTERN 

7T-422 7 T --132 7 T - 4127 ft. 
8 T - 432S fl. ST-412 ST-422 

9T-422 9 T - 4329T-412 
10 ft. 10 T -•H2 
9 ft. 

10 T -422 10 T - 132 

T ELEG RAPH SHOVELS 

Telegraph Shovels are manufactured in the Welded Plain Back 
type of construction (see page 16), in size 2 and in the OLIVER 
AMES, Extra and High Grades, all as described on pages 6, 8 and 
10, respectively. Telegraph Shovels are furnished with front and 
back straps, 9", 18" and 24" long, and with handles, 7 ft., 8 ft., 9 ft. 
and 10 ft. in length. When so ordered and al special prices, Telegraph 
Shovels can be furnished with straight spoon handles of lengths noted 
above and without bend or lift. 

LI ST N U~IBERS 
Handle 
Length 9" Straps 18" Straps 21" StrapS 

7 5 - 4627 S-452 
8 ft. 85-442 
7 rt.. 7 5-442 

85-452 8 S-462 

9 fl. 95-442 95-452 9 5-462 

10 ft. 10 5-442 10 5-452 10 5-462 

For Method of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, sec page 74. 
For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

44 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COM P AN Y 

TELEGRAPH SPOONS /\ND SHOYELS 

011\tR .\ , i,--.. 
\\ t tdcd l-'l:1m lt.H k 

1:.1'.\lt"rll P.tllt'1'0 rd,·· 
t:r,11'th !-i•OOn •ah ti II 

Ln~ H.,""l~ ,,tit! 
2: S:r:tJ,.. 
b T--lOl 

ltRI-DS(lt 

\\ ..-htcd l't.,tn Bo,ck FtlSfE\M'.f' 

\\t-._.tt•m Limon l'ul• \\ t"ldt:.d t la{n B.1.:l. 
1t·m Tt•lc:..:r:11.>h ~Jk.lYn 1 d~~tas,h StwvcJ 
.... 1lh X ll. l,11111,t lt.,n.. ....uh s. h. Ut•m IAmtt 

ttl1• .-trid t~" Stt\1p;,ii 11,,milc ~u(J 9'' Suu1),, 
k T. 422 ~ S • 442 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes, grades, etc. 

45 

ljt. 
1 I 



AMES S HOVEL AND TOOL COM P ANY-
COAL SHOVELS 

Coal hovels are manufactured in the Hollow Back type of construe­
lion with the 5ame process as used in the construction of Standard 
Square and [~ound Point Hollow Back Shovels as described on page 24. 

Hollow Back Coal Shovels are furnished in sizes l. 2 and 3, and 111 

five grade,-, viz., the OLIVER Al\llES. Extra, High, I ntermediate and 
Common Grades. all as described on pages 6, 8, 10, 12 and 14, re­
spectively 

Coal Shovels are manufactured in the plain, corrugated and Tncor 
(patented) pallerns and in the Regular Socket or Smail. Light Weight 
Socket types. The Corrugated and Tricor patterns are particularly 
in demand and the Small Socket Light Weight pattern is popular in 
, ome sections. 

Jn designing the Coal Shovel patterns, special attention was given 
lo the shape of the blade. the efficient arrangement of the corrugations, 
the size and shape of the socket, the hang or balance - and partic­
ularly to the weight of the finished product - all for the delivery of 
shovels most desired by the Coal M iners. 

The following sizes and types equipped with AMES Split Dec 
Handles, Sturd-E Dee Handles. l-O-L Dee Handles, Wood Dee 
Handles and Regular 4.½ foot Long Handles are regularly carried in 
"-IOCk. 

For descriptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

L1sr NUMBERS 

Nomuml RF.C.ULAR SocKET S~tALL SocKET 

i 1.1: Plain Corrugated Tncor Plain Ctlrr11g-,11t-d T11co1 

4il 481 ~91 SOI 511 521 

2 472 482 -192 502 512 522 

3 473 483 193 503 513 52.1 
4 474 484 -194 501 514 52-1 

For i\ let hod <•I Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symhols, sec page 7,1. 
For Method ol Measuring Bl11de Dimensions and Lifts. StC page$ 7:l and 7 l. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST U:SS A, D WEAR LONGER 

46 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL CO M PAN Y 

r----------------,-
COAL SHOVELS 

Ft.rsr £0(;£ 
l.l'NFJ>Not 

..So. 2 Jlotlow 13.:tck 
Nv 2 Hollo" 11.-.ckCoal ~ho,·eJ «aul'Ppitrl ir.c:or P.-Jtrt11 Co."'I,.,di l-D-1. IX~ H a,,d!c ~H·t N,ftnPJ)td -.-~rb 

B-472 ._,uni-£ l>re lhndlc 
C- ◄92 

()I.I\J."MJ\'11-'"' 

NtJ. 2 Hou.," ~ot.;C..·C\t• Si. l..(x.,1s
THON 1Uj(f\lN1 Pnu~rn C...oo1l >"<> 2 1 lt>llow B.,ck

Ko. 2 Hi:iHow 13.;;ick Sho\•el 1'Q\Uf!J'lcd wiOl Corrui(~1h . ..:t Pai tt.1rtt 
1/Ji'!g llmi<ll<: An1','6 ~1)111 Ur,, llll11<llo LOlllit lhmdl~ 
Cu:'tl Shovel I\· 481 Coal Sht>wl 

I.. -172 tlt1•(r R,prmJr,ctio,;) I ,. ◄ 8l 

See lacing page !or descriptions. sizes. grades, etc. 

47 



AMES S IIOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

STANDARD PATTERN SPADES (GARDEN) 

Standard Pattern or Garden Spades are manufactured in size 2 
and in the following types o[ construction, all as described under 
Standard Square and Round Point Shovels on the pages noted after 
·each type: 

Welded Pla in Back . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . See page 16 

Steel Edge Plain Back . . . . • • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . .... • . . See page 2.6 
Solid Shank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . See page 18 
One Piece Plain Back . . . . .... ....... . .... .. . .. . .. .. , . See page 20 

AU Standard Pattern Spades of the types listed above are equipped 
with patented st~ps securely fastened to the blades and are furnished 
wilh AMES Split Dee Handles, 1-D-L Dee Handles, Sturd-E Dee 
Handles, Wood Dee Handles and Regular 4½ foot Long Handles, for 
descriptions and illustrations of which see pages 70 and 71. 

The Welded Plain Back type is manufactured in the OLIVER 
AMES, Extra, High, Intermediate and Common Grades, all as de­
scribed on pages 6, 8, 10, 12 and 14, respectively. 

The Steel Edge Plain Back Spades are furnished in lhe OLIVER 
AMES, High and Common Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 
6, 8 and 14, respectively The Steel Edge type of construction is par­
ticularly adapted to spades, pem1itting a sharp cutting edge at all times. 

The Solid Shank Spades are made in both the Solid or Closed Socket 
and the Split or Open Back Socket types - the Solid Socket type being 
furnished in Lhe OLI VER AMES, Extra and High Grades, and the 
Split Socket type in the Intermediate and Common Grades, for de­
scriptions of which see pages 6, 8, 10, 12 and 14, respectively. 

The One Piece Plain Back Spades are manufactured in the High, 
Intermediate and Common Grades-see pages 10, 12 and 14, respec­
tively 

Nomin~I Size Type LisL Numbers 

2 Welded Plain Back 602 
2 SLeel Edge Plain Back 632 

2 Solid Shank 612 
2 One Piece Plain Back 622 

F'or l\lethod of Ordering by Lisl Numbers and Handle S)'mbols, see page 74. 

Fnr l\leLhod <J( Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lif1.s. see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SPADES COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

48 

... 

STANDARD PATTERN SPADES (CARDEN) 

I 
J 
1 

Ca. ACK l">JA.'10.\;U 

No. 2 ~JIKf .Soclu:l l)jfl.JJ~\;OT 

"<>lid ~•iuik Si>a<fc ~,• .! 11:on B.1~k 
<QUIPPL<I .,!lb Wood ~µ.,d,· N,u,ppc-.1 

t ""1 llandl< IH-~ IJun,11,• 
0 · 1,ll IJ - Ml l 

M Yf;k, 
J.').1,_, F:l><,E

::,0:(J 2 Cllk! P ta.:.e 
1-'J:alo 81id( Long Ntt, :,e 11:-un l:$ack 

lhmdl,\ ~r»u,k Luu,c l l.1"'1fe 
-.;l>n(kl,- 621 
f • M)2 

Otnn-~ A\IK11 

"Zo. 2~1s.._.11-.:ctv..:­
r,a,n £~-.ck SJ\Jfl,' 

\.'qlllppierl With ,\ rJM..~ 
~s,ht [)(:e llandlt• 

A-oU 
( l~a,l't Rr/>u>,forlltiu) 

/1 

Mlh J I) I 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes, grades, etc. 

49 

• 



AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPAN Y 

DRAINAGE TOOLS 
DITCH, DRAIN AND POST OR CONCAVE SPADES 

Ditch Spades, Drain Spades and Post or Concave Spades are man­
ufactured in the Welded Plain B1;1ck and Solid Shank types of construc­
tion by the same processes as described under Standard Square and 
Round Point Shovels on pages 16 and 18, respectively. 

Welded Plain Back Ditch Spades, Drain Spades and Post Spades 
are furnished in the OLIVER AMES, Extra, High and Intermediate 
Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 6, 8, 10 and 12, respectively. 

Solid Shank Ditch Spades, Drain Spades and Post Spades are man­
ufactured in the Solid or Closed Socket type and the Split or Open 
Back Socket type - the Solid Socket type being furnished in the 
OLIVER AMES, Extra and High Grades and the Split Socket type in 
the Intermediate Grade, all as described on pages 6, 8, 10 and 12, 
respectively. 

The following sizes (blade lengths) and types equipped with AMES 
Split Dee Handles, 1-D-L Dee Handles, Sturd-E Dee Handles and 
Wood Dee Handles are regularly carried in stock. For descriptions and 
illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

LIST N UMBERS 

W Et DED PLAIN BACK TYPE 

Nominal 
Size (Length) Ditch Spades Drain Spades Pcr.,l Sp;idcs 

14" 644 654 664 

16" 646 656 666 

18'1 648 658 668 

20" 640 650 660 

Souo SHANK TYPE 

14" 674 684 69-l 
16" 676 686 696 

18" 678 688 698 

For Melhod ol Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, see page 74. 
For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SPADES COST L.ESS AND WEAR LONGER 

50 

DRAl~.\GE TOOLS 
D1TCH, DRAIN A, D POST OR CONCAVE PAOES 

luw Et><,t 
f),rt l>'hr14 f'l.un &ck 

Poo.tt,r(.~.t\'V lt~• ['LOil U,"k 
~r,ulc cqtnp;~tl \\:iU,, Oum~1,,,'1l• 

I l>•l. O..·e Han<Jk C1•u1;)1• ,t u IIh 
S111ut- J,. o,,.IJ-1,M 11.ut,tl,, 

~. bf,/, 

0t tH.A A,ty,, 
'th. '\(.~h DIAVO'.\.lJ hi'' \\ d(lt'tf I 'l,111t R.1d,. 

J11 flA~t'tH,'' !,of":l ~k1·1 l>1tih "'1> ,flr i..-1u1ou,-,J 
lh' !',(,IHI ••••od,c•tIJt,U'l ""t,-11!<: ~·hh (\nv•" ~1'>l1L 

l"("11HHpt.'ft wl(11 \ \ Ou t I><.., I l,1,:tlh• f Jau-h -..p.uk
I~,,. Jfor)rlh: A, l\tUIJ1j11.'l"I '4.Hh J\(111 . t146 

Sl)ltt I.\·, lfurnlh·I) . ,,,q, 1/,.rm~;, k 1/1111flu,tb,o\ 
A . i,7f, 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes, grades, etc. 

51 

https://DIAVO'.\.lJ


AMES SHOVEL AND TO O L CO MPANY 

BOYS' SPADES, CO CRETE SPADES, DlAMO D POINT OR 
VATERLAND SPADES AND IOWA PATTERN SPADES 

BOYS' SPADES 

Boys' or Ladies' Spades are manufactured in the Riveted Back type of construction 
(see page 22), in size 2 and in lhe OLIVER AMES and Extra Grades. 

Boys' Spades are fitted wilh Miniature Wood Dec Handles and make excellent tools 
for light garden work. 

List NumbcrNominal Siu 
7022 

CONCRETE SPADES 
Perforated Concrct.e Spades are manufactured in Lite Welded Plain Back type of 

construction (see page 16) , in sizes 2 and 4 and in the OLIVER AMES. Extra and 
High Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 6, 8 and 10. respectively. 

Concrete Spades are furnished with AMES Split Dee Handles, 1-D-L Dec 
Handles, Sturd-E Dee Handles, Wood Dee Handles and Regular 4 ½ foot Long Handles. 
for descriptions and illustrations of which, see pages 70 and 71. 

List Nun1bcr• Noinino1 Size 
712 
714 

2 

DIAMOND POINT OR VATERLAND S PADES 

Diamond Point or Vaterland Spades are manufactured in Lhe Welded Pia.in Back 
and Solid Shank typesofconstruction (see pages 16 and 18), in size 2 and in the OLIVER 
AMES. Extra, High and Intermediate Grades (see pages 6, 8. 10 and 12, respectively) 

L IST NU>(BUlS 
WELDED PLAIN BACK TY1'8 SOI.II) SHANK TYPE 

722 7?2 V
Nominal Siu 

2 

JOWA PATTERN SPADES 

Iowa Pattern Spades are manufactured in the Welded Plain Back and Solid Shank 
lypes of construction. for descriplions of which see pages 16 and 18, respectively. 

Iowa Pattern Spades, in bolh types of construction, are furnished in the OLIVER 
AMES. Extra, High and Intermediate Grades-see pages 6. 8, 10 and 12. 

Iowa Pattern Spades are tilted with extra length AMES Split Dee Handles, l -D-L 
Dee Handles. Sturd-E Dec Ha ndles and Regular Wood Dee Handles-see pages 70 

and 71. 
Lt~NUMRl!JtS 

\YEI.OED l"Lt,IN BACK TYi'& SOI.ID Socl<e:T T Y1'11Nominlll Si1~ 
732 742.2 

F or Method o r Ordering by LisL Numbers and Handle Symbolt, tw:e pogc 74 

For Melhod or Mca&uring Blade Dimensions and Lirtt. se<: pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SPADES COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

52 

BOYS', CO CRETE, DIAMOND POfNT OR 
VATERLAI\10 A1 D IOWA PATTERN SPADES 

I 

Dt:YtA.,'(£ 

Welded Plain B.sd 
low:, Pu11.<m S?><l• 
oquipr,cd with Wood 

0..,lbudle 
0- 731 

{I 
011\lwl A,u-,1 

llfvt uvl U,"lclt ~>:s· or 
L.tchc•• loo'.pttk c..-,u.,µpt.,d 

l'l-lO."T~••"ith Mmmtur', WCVJJ 
No 2 Pl,un Tl~...-:li.1>111• U.!\ndk 

l '.-rlurdh-d t""ntf1?h!' ~- • 701 
~p.u-t1• l~U[flf",t l - •tlh 
~wr.l f n, ... t fo1~1r 

C- 712 

WJUGUTO V410U~\:\.'tl 
!'oli<I Sod<ot t,\,r-{Jul P!am l!.i...Jch>•, Pott.<m Sp;><!<, l lt:ttt~ P01n\ Ut 

t"tl\Hf~µc.'<I Wtlh Am(ji v,,1,..,-J;1nd '°'ll:tde
s,11,1 o.., Handle cquiv~-<d with WQv<I 

/1. - 741 De.· H~r,,I!< 
I). i ll 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes. grades. etc. 

53 



AMES SHOVEL AND TO OL COM P ANY-
GRAFTING SPADES AND NURSERY SPADES 

GRAFTING SPADES 

Grafting Spades are manufactured in the Welded Plain Back and Solid Shank types 
of construction under the processes as described on pages 16 and 18, respect ively, for 
Standard Square and Round Point Shovels. 

Grafting Spades are furnished in size 3 in the Narrow Point and Wide Point patterns. 
The Welded Plain Back type is manufactured wider the OLIVER AMES, Extra, High 
and IntermediateGrades, for descriptions ofwhich see pages 6, 8, 10 and 12, respectively. 
The Solid Shank type is manufactured in both the Solid Socket or Closed type and the 
Split Socket or Open type; the Solid Socket type being manufactured in the OLIVER 
AMES, Extra and High Grades, and the Split Socket type being manufactured in the 
Intermediate and Common Grades, for descriptions of which see pages 6, 8, 10, 12 and 
14. respectively. 

Grafting Spades arc fitted with AMES Split Dee Handles, 1-D-L Dee Handles, 
Sturd-E Dee Hand les and Regular Wood Dee Handles, for descriptions and illustrations 
of which see pages 70 and 71. 

LIST NU~Wl;:RS 
WELDED PLAIN BACK TYPE 

Nomin:il Site N:1rrow Point Wid~ Po,nl 

3 753 7f~l 

SOLID SHANK TYPE 

773 783 

NURSERY SPADES 

Nursery Spades are manufactured in the Steel Edge Plain Back and Welded Plain 
Back types of construction, as described under Standard Square and Round Point 
Shovels, on pages 26 and 16, respectively. The Steel Edge Plain Backtype is particularly 
adapted to the const ruction of Nursery Spades, as a sharper cutting ec\ge is provided at 
all times. The Welded Plain Back type ofconstruction is lighter in weight than the Steel 
Edge Plain Back type of construction, and is found to be a serviceable tool where extra 
heavy work is not required. 

Nursery Spades are furnished in sizes 2 and 3; size 3 with tapered blade, when so 
ordered. 

Nursery Spades are manufactured in the OLIVER AMES Grade only, as de­
scribed on page 6. 

Spades of this type are generally furnished with regular Wood Dee Handles to which 
is attached extra length front and back straps extending to the Dee of the handle. When 
so ordered, 1-D-L Dee Handles and Sturd-E Dee Handles can be furnished. 

Nominal Size STEEL EDGE PLAIN BACK TYPE WELDED PLAIN BACK TYPE 
2 792 792 N 
3 793 793 N 

For Method of Ordering by list Number., and Handle Symbols, see page 74. 

For Method oJ Measuring Blade Dimensions ar.d Lilts. see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SPADES COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

54 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

GRAFTlNG AND 1URSERY SPADES 

f>oRTER 
0Rlro:S-OT 

Wide .Point GfaftinJ,? Solid Socket 
S pade equipped with Nar row Poj1ll 
I-0-L Dee Handle Grnhing Spade 

Pla in B~ck 

equipped With An)CS 
Splil Dee l·fandle 

A. 773 

8- 763 

0tlVY.R A.\Sl:::i 
No. 2 S1cc1 Ed,2t" Plain 

01..IYER A~u~ ..8;:ic.k Nursc:·ry Spade 
fX1uiµf)t(I \\ilh \V(>od No. 3 Steol Edge O,x, Handle ST. I.outsPlain Back 

T;·1pcrOO Nursery D • 7?2 Pfain Brick 
!::if);Mle equippe,U (J,..wt_t R"Jn-odt,tlitm) Narrow p,,inr 
wit,h \Vood Di..~ Crtthill,Lt S<p.1.dc. 

lhodlc C(llHf>J)(.>d wJT h 
Sturd-E lx!c HandleQ • 793. T 

C- 7S3 

See facing page for descriptions. sizes, grades, etc. 

55 

https://S<p.1.dc


r 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY- """" 
EASTERN PATTERN SCOOPS 

Eastern Pattern Scoops are designed and constructed for general 
and universal use. The blades are formed of steel of an analysis and 
gauge to meet the requirements of the work to be performed and the 
grade under which they are sold. 

Eastern Pattern Scoops are manufactured in the Hollow Back and 
Riveted Back types of cons truction, the same as described in the con­
struction of Standard Square and Round Point Shovels on pages 24 
and 22, respectively, and each type is· furnished in the Regular, Jack 
and Round Point Patterns under the OLIVER AMES, Extra, High, 
Intermediate and Common Grades, for descriptions o( which see pages 
6, 8. 10, 12 and 14, respectively. 

Eastern Pattern Riveted Back Regular Pattern Scoops in the 
OLIVER AMES, Extra and High Grades may be fitted with extra 
shoulder braces, thereby making sturdy tools of long life and especially 
desirable for coal yard work. For extra prices covering extra shoulder 
braces, refer to current price lists. 

The following sizes and types, equipped with AMES Split Dee 
Handles, I-D-L Dee Handles, Sturd-E Dec Handles, Wood Dee 
Handles and Regular 4 ¼ foot Long Handles are regularly carried in 
stock. For descriptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 

and 71. 
LIST NUMBERS 

HOLLOW BACK TYPE 
Nominal Round PointSize Regular Jack 

802 812 822
2 823803 813 3 
,1 804 814 824 

825
5 805 815 

826
6 8C6 816 

8277 807 8}7 

RIVETEDBACK"l"YPE 
Nominal Round PointS,ze Regular Jack 

8522 832 842 
8533 833 843 
854

4 834 844 
835 845 855 

8565 
836 846 

8576 
7 837 847 

For Method of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols. see page 74. 
For Method of Measuring Blade Dimens:ons and Lifts. see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SCOOPS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

56 

....,.A M ES S H OVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

EASTER , PATTERN SCOOPS 

FL1N1 Eocr;: 
' l'IIOR 

' No. :l f--!.astcrn No.3 ~ ::J$1l'rul'-a.11ern Lon" P.tLU!:r n LongHandle: }follow 11:u,dle Rn·,~tcd 
Back Sc""f> Back &<>0n

L • ~O,J 

~T. l 10UIS. 
No. 3 ft·•~k rO Piu. 

lcro Ho uml r"<Ji n i 
l loHo-.-. lk1l'k Sc-ooµ 
,:t.mi,.on 1 \\1 tl'1 \\ clr()•I 

Df't 11:m,Hc 
ll - SJ.I 

(k1 V.Y.ll' A\it-~ 

,'to: (i E:r~ti.:ra J1.'H:trtl 
l:ll\"~l t"d M~ll k &<M>P 

wu h c x ~1-::, ~ht;,u Mt•t 
h r ..-c~·~ :oul 1>quipfc.•d 

Wllh .•\n~~ S1lli1 
Oct- I landtc 

A - &% 
rl.art.t Rt f,>tmltu:llvn) 

L -833 

l )rtt".'D!\:or 

No :i ~tSt crn l'a t• 
tt·rn J :.1ck P ~lll·i1t 
H ol.low R!<'k Sc,,t;• 
l"{jUl}')J'lil."iJ ~Ith '.:-1 ~\U l l 

EDt•t· l f:m, !h,• 
C·Sl.l 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes. grades. etc. 

57 

https://t.mi,.on


- -AME S SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

WESTERN OR GRAIN PATTERN SCOOPS 

Western or Grain Pattern Scoops are manufactured in the Hollow 
Back type of construction by the same process as is used in the construc­
tion of Standard Square and Round Point Hollow Back Shovels, as 

described on page 24. 
Western Pattern Scoops are furnished in the Regular and Corru­

gated patterns and in the OLIVER AMES. Extra, High, Intermediate 
and Common Grades. as described on pages 6, 8, 10, 12 and 14, re-

spectively. 
Western Pattern Scoops are manufactured with the regular size 

socket and the small size socket. 
The following sizes and types of Western or Grain Pattern Scoops, 

equipped with AMES Split Dee Handles, 1-D-L Dee Handles. 
Sturd-E Dee Handles, Wood Dee Handles and Regular 4,½ foot Long 
Handles are regularly carried in stock. 

For descriptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

Nominal 
Size 

6 
8 

10 

12 

LIST NUMBERS 

REGULAR PATTERN 

Reg. Socket Smalt Socket 

866 876 
868 878 

860 870 
862 872 

CoRJUJCATEO PATTl::llN 

S111atl Socket 

886 
888 
880 
882 

For Method of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, SCI! page 74 
For Melhod of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

SLACK SCOOPS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

58 

l>tlRPSOT 
ST. Lou,~Nv. ut IOI low 8;.h.:k 

No. 6 Holl,;,w llatkllq:uL1r Paneto 
Conui<akd&n:,11Wc::srvo i':ttt<'m 

~ kct Wc-.1cr-u a,~H-S..o,op «1uippc,d with 
II ood l"l,.-c H andle "'"' Scoop ,qul1'P<'d 

,.;,h 1-0-L
ll -~ l><e Handlo 

11-1<,'</, 

°fl\OR Fi..l~r EbUS 
No, II Hollow Ba.ck No. 6 Hollo,\• 0.ld< 

l('-J1:ufar f'auern RCRul.ir P=-,tum
l..oiu: lbndle S=IISorht 

\\'C!'1tm P'-itlt("TTI 1.o<111 Hon<II, 
~p Wcswr-n f>.,t,rrn 

L • ~1,6 Sco<>o 
I..· ~76 

Ot. l\'~ \,n:--. 
~o~ tt llollCtw Rnck 

$moll Son<•• Cnm,. 
g:at~'d \\'Cll<"fO Po.1t1(1"'f\ 

$c-oo1, ('()u1v1•'<I w1th 
Amt:s S-r,Ju Oce t fondIt> 

A. ~~I, 
(Lrl'1t.; lht,,tlf.lurtkw) 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes, grades, etc. 

59 

https://RCRul.ir


AME S S IIOVEL AND TOOL COMPAN Y 

= --
SAND OR GRAVEL SCOOPS, GRAIN TRIMMER 

SCOOPS AND CHARGING SCOOPS 

SA DOR GRAVEL SCOOPS-ROUND MOUTH PAITERN 
Round Mouth Sand or Gravel Scoops are manufactured in the 

Hollow Back type of construction, as described on page 24, and in the 
OLIVER AMES. Extra, High, Intermediate and Common Grades, ror 
descriptions of which see pages 6, 8, 10, 12 and 14, respectively. 

Sand or Gravel Scoops are furnished with AMES Split Dee Handles, 
1-D-L Dee Handles, Slurd-E Dee Handles and Wood Dee Handles. For 
descriptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

List Number 
892 

Nominal Size 

2 

GRAIN TRIMMER SCOOPS 

Grain Trimmer Scoops are manufactured in the Riveted Back type 
of construction as described under Square and Round Point Shovels 
on page 22 and in the OLIVER AMES and High Grades- sec pages 6 
and 10. respectively. 

Grain Trimmer Scoops are special tools, constructed of light gauge 
steel blades and tilled with AMES Split Dee Handles, l-D-L Dec 
1 landles, Sturd-E Dee Handles and Wood Dee Handles. For de­
~ riptions and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 7l. 

Nominal Size List Number'> 

9022 
9033 

e HARGI G SCOOPS 

Charging Scoops are manufaclured in the Hollow Back type of 
construction (see page24), in the sizes listed below and in the OLIVER 
AMES, Extra and High Grades (see pages 6, 8 and 10, respectively). 
• Charging Scoops are furnished w1th various types of Dee Handles 

and Regular 4 1 ~ foot Long Handles, all o[ low Iift. For descriptions and 
illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

List NumbersNominal Size 
9144 
9155 

For Method of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, sec page 74. 

For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SCOOPS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

60 

AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL CO MPANY 

SA.1 DOR GRAVEL, GRAI TRlMMER 
AND CHARGING SCOOPS 

RKi<O 

No. l Hl,eted R,ck 
( :11tln~1rirumtr ~oop 
<-<1uip1>ed with 1-D-L 

L>,.-., 11:,ndlc 

Ott1•.:0NO'r 

No. 4 Hollow Dock 
t.,;hm~ing Scoop ' 
CQuipp,••--d with 

Hcguk•r Long H:.ndlc 
L • ~14 

[I• 90l 

Ot.J\"t."R A \1ES 
No. 2 Ri,·eted Bac,k 

Grain TrimmerScoop 
cqu lpperl 1,1,. tth Amt-s 

Split Dec Handle 
A-902 

01.lVl<R l\>1gs 
Hollow l¼ck- llound 

Moulh Nunl or 
Crnv~I S<tlOJ> <ciull)-
11'-"'<I "ith Arnett Spill 

Doe IJun<lh• Fl.1m Eom~ 
A-8'>2 No I I lt1IIOI\ ll•ck 

( LUIF-1' R t'P,OiJ1t tl1Ulll Chnr'11ll){ :X·oop 
.,-quip1lC!tl ,\ ith An,~ 

:i1>ht l>,;o l lan<lk 
A. Ql4 

See facing page for descript ions, sizes, grades, etc. 

61 



MA~AtllUSF.lTS 
Hivt•l~d Bad, Furr'Wiet 

GRIF'lt01" 
Rh~ll"d ll:,dc. 
long ll•ndk 

1''URI'JACE SCOOPS Al\'D OYSTER SCOOPS 

AMES S HOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 
«><:, 

FURNACE SCOOPS AND OYSTER SCOOPS 

FURNACE SCOOPS 

Furnace Scoops are manufactured in the Hollow Back and Riveted 
Back types by the same processes as described under Square and Round 
Point Shovels on pages 24 a nd 22, r espective.ly. 

Furnace Scoops are furnished in one size and ,u,der Lhe Common 
Grade, as described on page 14. 

Hollow Back and Riveted Back Furnace Scoops are equipped with 
low liJt Dee and Long llandles-thc Dee H andle being fiued with a 
pressed steel top with wood grip For descriptions and illustrations 
of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

Special attention has been given to the design of Furnace Scoops to 
produce efficient tools for household use. 

Nominal LIST NUMBERS 

Size H OLLOW BACK TYPE RIVETE

2 922 
D BACK TYPE 

932 

OYSTER SCOOPS 

Oyster Scoops are manufactured in the Hollow Back type of con­
struction, the same as used in the manufacture of Hollow Back Square 
and Round Point Shovels, as described on page 24. 

Oyster Scoops are furnished in sizes 3, 5 and 7 and in the Inter­
mediate Grade, as described on page 12. 

Scoops of this classification are similar in shape lo Eastern Pattern 
Hollow Back Scoops, differing however in the gauge and analysis uf 
the steel blades and by the flattening of t he.point. 

Oyster Scoops are generally fitted with Wood Dee Handles and cau 
be furnished galvanized when so ordered, for cost of which see price li!,t. 

Nominal Size List Numbers 

3 943 
5 9-15 
7 947 

For l\lethod of Ordering by Lisl Numbers and l-tandlc Symbols, see page 74. 
For Melhod of Meas11rin1t Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SCOOPS COST L ESS ANO WEAR L ONGER 

62 

lleLMb"T 
!':q. S HOiio,. &ck 

Cl►,.ltr li<uop 
tilUll>pt.--d with 

\\ c,ud D«: Hondl~ 
U • q45 

F..u.~Cttv 
Hol,O,.• Bl>ck 
lonR 11nn<fl• 

Furnace ~·oup 
L• Yll 

l'liP.RLl'>\S 

IIOII°" Back 
F"uma«Scoop 

i:-quiPf't(I wilb ~ 
~lwl 0.. Handle 

C • 922 

rurnt.1ce ~oop 
L • 932 

Scou1> ~q\ll~ped with 
J'u-...,,t:'l,ccll'>c<> 

lfandlc 
c.q32 

(L.ar~t- R,proJuc(1C;11) 

See (acing page for descriptions, sir.es, grades, etc. 

63 

https://respective.ly


AMES SHOVEL AND T OOL COMPANY 

ALL STEEL HANDLE SCOOPS AND ASH PA SCOOPS 
ALL STEEL l IA OLE SCOOPS (A POLLO) 

All Steel Handle Scoops are manufactured in Lhe Hollow Back type 
of construction, as described on page 24, in the sizes listed below and in 
lhe OLIVER AMES, Extra and High Grades- see pages G, 8 and 10 

Steel Handle Scoops are pressed and shaped from single pieces of 
sheet steel, the blade and handle of the same piece, and are fitted wllh 
Malleable Dee Heads or Pressed Steel Dee Heads with Wood Grips. 

Steel Handle Scoops are specially designed and constructed for use 
in handling hot materials . such as asphalt, slag, etc., in which work wood 
stem handles may be burnt and destroyed, and are also l)Opular in coal 
yard work. 

Nomin:ll Size List Numb<·~ 

95.13 
4 954 

5 955 

9566 

AS H PAN SCOOPS 

Ash Pan Scoops are manufactured in the Riveted Back and the 
Hollow Back types of construction, as described on pages 22 and 24 
respectively. The Riveted Back type is furnished in the OLIVER 
AMES Grade and Common Grade (see pages 6 and 14), in sizes 4, 6 
and 8, and equipped with Low Lift Long Handles, 6 ft., 8 ft. and 10ft. 
long. 

The Hollow Back type is furnished in the Common Grade only 
(see page 14), size 4, and equipped with Low Lift Long Handles, G fl., 
7 ft .. 8 ft .. 9 ft., and 10 ft. long. 

/\sh Pan Scoops arc furnished with plain and perforated blacles­
f()r cost of perforating see price lists. 

RIVETED BACK TYPE 
Nominal Siw Lis t Numbers 

4 96-1 
6 966 
8 968 

l lOLLOW BACK TYPE 

Nominal Siit- List Numbtr 
4 974 

For l\lkthod or Ordering by L,ist Numbers and Handlt: Symuol~. !>t-C pag,· 7~. 

For Ml'thod of M~asuring Bl:.idc Dimensions and Lifts. see pag<-s 72 and 7'J 

BLACK SCOOPS COST LESS AN D WEAR I.ONCF.R 

64 

ALL STEEL HA 1DLE SCOOPS AND 
ASH PAN SCOOPS 

See facing pag<: for descriptions. sizes. grades, elc 

fi5 

f°J.1.'-'1; (':O<,H 

No. 3"Hollow Ua.,k 
All Stecl 11.i.n!!lc~OOP 

t.'CIUISlr,cd WII h 
l\l•lleal)le Dee Hc,ml 

II · 9SJ 

OI.IVF.R A.>rES 

No. 6 Ri\'eted BaC"k 
Ash Pan ~oop ~-quip, 

pcd with 8 ft_t...ong 
J l (tndlc 
~ S-966 

A1•nu .. o 
No. •• ll<'llo-. O.,c~ 

All !>trcl 11.,ndh, &loop 
l'(!UIIJJ1'-d With Pn.~ J 

~•~ l h-:1d with 
\\'ood Cr11> 
G. ?N, 

C-,QI n Ru,ao., 
tio 1 flollr,w 13.,ck 
1-,tt fon,tto,t Ach f'm1 
SC'OOIJl!'tj\lll)llNJ \\ith 
7 h . l.,ong Il:ondlo 

7 S • '174 



AME S S H OVEL AND TOOL C OM PANY 
"><> """" 

BREAKDOWN OR COALING SCOOPS 
( DIAMOND POINT) 

Diamond Point Breakdown or Coal Scoops are manufactured in 
Eastern and Western Patterns. 

The Eastern Pattern Breakdown Scoops are furni~hed in lhe 1 lol­
low Back and Riveted Back types of construction, all as described on 
pages 24 and 22, respectively, in the sizes listed below and in the 
OLIVE R AMES, Extra and l!igh Grades. For description of grades, 

see pages 6, 8 and 10. 
The Western Pattern Diamond Point Breakdown or Coaling Scoop:, 

are manufactured in the Hollow Back type of construction (see page 
24), in the sizes listed below and in the OLIVER AMES, Extra and 
High Grades-see pages 6, 8 and 10, respectively. 

Diamond Point Breakdown or Coaling Scoops, filled with AMES 
Split Dee Bandies, 1-D-L Dee Handles, Slurd-E Dee Handles and 
Wood Dec Handles are regularly carried in stock. For descriptions 
and illustrations of handles, see pages 70 and 71. 

L IST NU~IOERS 

t.\ST£RN PATTERN 
HivclL-<l 13ackllollow BackNl)minal Size 

!)8:l !)!):!
:l 

!)83 9lXl3 
!J'.H., 98-1 
!~J:;9855 
WEI986 

987 9'J7 
ti 
7 

W t:.:,11:.RN PATrt:RN 

10066 
8 1008 

1000 10 
100212 

fur t>lcthod of Orderi11g b}' Lh,l Numbers and Handle Symbol~. see page 7,1. 
For i1ethod or !\leasuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts,!:>(.'<! page~ 72 and 73. 

BLAC K SCOOPS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

66 

A M ES SHOVE L AND TO OL COMPAN Y 

BREAK DOWN OR COALING SCOOPS 

Ft 1'-l' htx,1 Om,1,",r 
;,...o. ;1 ll~)llow 0,t(k Z\n ;i I !oUow B.1.:., 

V:l'••r1,i l' ·11t,,r11 D1tt· t .•, .. rcru P~,1t tr:i I ),.,. 
ni,1nd J'u.1111 l\J i•,t%~ IIIOfld f'ouH fh C,tk 
,tv"',,'(uo:, riuu.~ .--11 ,tvvo ~000 eq•JiJll,. rl 

"'oh I J) l. t~-,· ll1ufh.- ~jlh 5'h1rtJ E 
U. t1\t llrf.T J J~hlllC 

t ~ - ''"-~ 

~I L.t,l'I'\ No.. fi 111111<114 !hd~l\o 1, t h,ll,,w f l.:,c-k 
\\...,"!1.h·rn P,011:nt

\\ l~l('TO f~Hk111 H 1:1nl(M1Cl f'dmt
I •t.1rootHI PQtnt Bu.JL•fown 'c.'l,ii~•Br\·.1tr,f.v.\n s-,,0 , 1 

(JI I\ Ht \,1t-• t'tfUJf~JK.-◄I •1th .\mt
t1it11J,tll! ,t wath \\UOtt :-.phl 1-,., lh••i't 

,_, lj 1(1~r:t-tt lt~it\._ 
t,,. ,,..h'1n •~•U•·ni J\ • lotlf1 

J.k't" I t.uvU'-" 
IJ - 100<, 

ll1..HU11t1lll Pc,m( U n.,;,k ... 
tfo"II ...., , 11;,p '"1UIOJ~'11 
wtth Wh11itl ] >,,.~ IJ,OHlh: 

I) - ')'/(> 
UA,r,, Rt/11111/,,, ,,,111) 

See facing page for descriptions. sizes, grades; etc. 

67 

J) 

l11-•·1A.Sl,.I 

https://t:.:,11:.RN


AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

SNOW AND ICE HANDLING TOOLS 
SIDEWALK SCRAPERS OR CLEANERS 

(For Snow Shovels see pages 40 and 41) 

Sidewalk Scrapers or Cleaners are manufactured in the Riveted 
I3ack type of construction (see page 22), in sizes 2 and 4 and under the 
Common Grade-see page 14. 

Size 2 is constructed with short length front and back straps 
riveted to the blade and forming a socket to which the Long Handle 
is riveted. Size 2 makes a desirable, inexpensive tool for intermittent 
service. 

Size 4 is constructed with regular shovel length front and back 
straps securely riveted to the blade and the Long Handle, providing a 
sturdy tool for hard, continuous service. 

Nominal Size Blade Size List Number 

2 6¾ x6½ 1012 

4 10 x6½ 1014 

SNOW PUSHERS 

Snow Pushers are manufactured in two sizes, having approximate 
blade dimens1ons of 9" x 18'' and 911 x 2411

, respectively, and under the 
Common Grade, for description of which see page 14. 

The blades are bent to a scientific contour to handle the heaviest 
snows and are made of a gauge sufficiently thick to prevent bending or 
warping. 

The Long Ash Handle is fitted to the blade by means of a pressed 
steel socket securely connecting the blade and handle. 

Nominal Size Blade Size List Number 

18" 9" X 18" 1028 

24" 9" x2-I '' 1024 

For Method of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, see page 74. 

For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS ANO WEAR LONGER 

68 

.... 

,....AMES S H OVEL AND TOOL COMPAN Y 
======= == ======,,;;;,,,=::;=::;~ ~~~~.==== = .... 

SNOW Ai"\/D ICE HANDLING TOOLS 
SJDEWALK SCRAPERS OR CLEANERS 

C<,1..n 'R1oeo~ F ALL.SCITY 
No. 2 ~'idewalk NO. I .Sidcw!dk 

~raper Scr.11>1: r 
L • 1012 L- 1014 

'Gr.Kt> R tOGON 
2•t" Sno1A Pusln.·r 

L - 1024 

See facing page for descriptions, sizes, grades, etc. 

69 



AMES SHOVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 
- •===-===---==-====================="""' 

HANDLES 
SHOVELS SPADES SCOOPS 

The Shovels, Spades and Sccops listed in this catalog are regu­
larly equipped and s tocked with the types of handles noted and illus­
trated in each section. The handles described below, and illustrated on 
the facing page, show a wide selection of types. For repair work, any 
type of head or design of handle can be furnished with the bend best 
suited (or the type of shovel, spade or scoop for which they are intended. 
When ordering for repair work specify handle symbol, and type and 
pattern of tool in which they are to be used. 

All handles are carefully graded and inspected at the producing mill 
and the receiving factory and are not used until they have been prop­
erly seasoned. 

SYMBOL A Illustrates the AMES Split Dee Handle-a light weight, strong handle 
allowing ample room for the hand. The grain of the grip runs lengthwise 
with the grip, thereby eliminating the splitting of the grip ~o prevalent in 
older types. The handle is assembled and the grip held in position by an 
oil center rivet running through the grip and reinforced by specially con­
structed steel side clips. 

SYMBOL 8 l1\ustrates the 1-D-L Steel Top Dee Handle manufactured and guaranteed 
by the American Fork and Hoe Co. 

SYMBOi. C Illustrates the Sturd-E Steel Top Dee Handle manufactured and guarnn­
tced by the Columbus Handle &·Tool Co. 

SYMBOL D Illustrates the old type Wood Dee Handle in use for many years but rapidly 
being replaced by the later and more efficient designs. 

SYMBOL E Illustrates the Malleable Peening Dee Handle. 

SYMBOL F Illustrates the Miniature Wood Dee Handle. 

SYMBOL G lllustrates the Pressed Steel Dee Handle with Wood Grip. 

SYMBOL H Illustrates the Malleable Tamping Dee Handle. 

SYMBOL L Signifies the Regular 4½ foot Long Handle. 

SYMBOL S Signifies the Telegraph Shovel Handle. 

SYMBOi. T Signifies the Telegraph Spoon Handle. 

SYMBOL M Signifies the Flat Sided 4½ foot Long Handle. 

SYMBOL N Signifies the Knob End or Manure Fork Handle. 

For Method of Ordering by List Numbers and Handle Symbols, see page 74. 

For Method of Measuring Blade Dimensions and Lifts, see pages 72 and 73. 

BLACK S I IOVF.LS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

70 

AMf.SSl'LIT OE£ 
J-lA.,1nu: 

A 

WOOi> l,)u. H.-,.111.1, 
j) 

l'l<F:~l<ll Sw,;iu. 061< 
l)ANJ')t.K WIYl-f 

Wor,0G1w, 
G 

HANDLES 
SHO\"ELS SPADES 

I Jl l.:\THI.J)".F, 

Ml\.'-lll.L 

IJ 

~l>.U.F.AtH,I( Pli.KNl:-;a; 

U 1 K IIA.~DLl!: 

" 

SCOOPS 

Sti:Ro-E !,n:F.L 
lJ£a.•: lhr,.nLP. 

C 

Mt:r-1ArttJtl? Wooo 
Dlif li,<,'<lll.£ 

F 

!\fAt.1, li:AOl.E TAMVl~O 

0~1(11-NDI.F: 
II 

See facing page for descriptions 
71 



AMES SHOVEL AN D TOOL COMP A NY 

METHOD OF MEASURING SHOVELS, SPADES 
AND SCOOPS 

The Shovels, Spades and Scoops listed in this cata­
logue have been designed and constructed lo meet the 
requirements of the users for the various kinds of work 
to be performed. 

There are some sections of the country which require 
blade contours and shapes and blade lifts slightly differ­
ent than other sections, so while the various types of a 
certain Nominal Size are generally formed from the 
same size ofsheets, the difference in contours necessarily 
varies the finished dimensions. 

In order to avoid confusion and possible misunder­
standings, it was deemed advisable to eliminate from 
this catalogue specific data pertaining to dimensions. 
Our various plants will be pleased to furnish infor­
mation of this kind on request. 

By reference to the iJlustrations on the facing page, 
you will note t.he usual practice employed in measuring 
the blade, the lift and the handle length. 

Special lifts and special handle lengths can be fur­
nished on order, for prices of which refer to price lists. 

Great good has been accomplished by the Commit­
tee on Standardization and Simplification in the Shovel 
Industry, working with the Division of Simplified 
Practice, Washington, D. C., and as time progresses 
the number of sizes, types, patterns and grades will be 
reduced and simplified all to the advantage of the Dis­
tributors. Dealers, Consumers and Manufacturers of 
Shovels, Spades and Scoops. 

BLACK SHOVELS COST LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

J2 

AMES SHOVEL AN D TOOL COMPAN Y 

) IETHOD 017 )JE,\Sl'RJ!\G SHO\'ELS, SP.\ DES 
;\~D SCOOPS 

· ~~ · · • •· 11:md1,, Length from lop or blncle - ..: 
i 

I IJocJJ,,, Lew,1,11 / 
s rom top of bl.ad~ . 

BLACK S HOVELS COST LESS ANO WEAR LONGER 

73 

... - - -,, 



AMES S H OVE L AND TOO L COMPANY 

METHOD OF ORDERING BY 
LIST NUMBERS AND HANDLE SYMBOLS 

It will greatly facilitate our service to you and to a large extent 
eliminate errors and misunderstandings, if the following procedure is 
used in noting your specifications: 

The List Numbers and Handle Symbols noted in this catalog are 
applicable to all of our Companies and supersede list numbers pre­
viously noted in the catalogues of those Companies. 
First Stalequanlities in dozens and twelfths of dozens. 

Stco1uJ Note Label or brand which will also designate Grade desired. See pagt?S 6, 8, 
10. 12 and 14. 

Third Nole Handle Symbol or lellcr. These Symbols are noted on p;iges 70 and 71, 
the symbols referring to types of handles, irrespective of bend or length. For 
extra length Long Handles (over the Regular 4.J,i ft. Long Handles), prefix the 
length (in feet) to the Handle Symbol, i.e., lOT means 10 ft. Telegraph Spoon 

Handle. • 
Fourth Note List Number of tool desired. The List Numbers are noted opposite the 

sizes and types in the.sections devoted to the descriptions of the tools. See in­
dex, on pages 75 to 78, inclusive. 

Fifth Designate special finish. such as half polish, full polish. galvanized, etc. Unless 
otherwise specified. Black or Natural finish will be supplied. Extra finishes re­
quire extra time and cost more, ,md when polished reduce the life of the tool. 

Sixth Designate special construction (if wanted), such as e.~tra shoulder braces, per­
forated blades, turned steps, etc. 

EXAMPLES 

lf you want 10 dozen Oliver ,Ames size 2 Plain Back Round Point 
Shovels with A,mes Split Dee Handles, 

Your order should read: 10 dozen Oliver Ames A - 12 R; 

If you want 5 dozen Sycamore size 2 Solid Shank Square Point 
Polished Shovels with Regular 4½ ft. Long Handles, 

Your order should read : 5 dozen Sycamore L - 22 S Polished; 

If you want 15 only, Drednot Plain Back Eastern Pattern Telegraph 
Spoons with 18" straps and 10 ft. handles, 

Your order sh ould read: 1 3/ 12 dozen Drednot lOT - 392. 

BLACK SHOVELS COSl' LESS AND WEAR LONGER 

74 

AMES SHOVEL AND T OOL COMPANY 

INDEX 

A 
Adams Brand ... . . . ......... . . . 

All Steel Handle Scoops . ....... . 
Ames Brand. ..... .... . .....• .. 

Ames Split Dee Handles.... . ... . 
Anderson Brand ... . .. .....• .. .. 

Antrim Type (see Plain Back) ••• 

Apollo Brand........ ......... . 
Apollo Scoops. . . . ........ .... . 

Ash Pan Scoops . ......... , ....• 

Automobile Shovels •...... • ..... 

B 
Back Strap Shovels, Spades & 

PACE 

14-26 

64-65 
6-7 

70-71 

14- 15 
16-17 
10-11 

64-65 
64-65 
30-31 

C (Cont'd) P-'CE 
Charging Scoops' . ........... , . . 60-61 
Cheltenham Brand . ... ........ . 10-11 
Cleveland Brand........ . • ....• 14 
Climax Brand. ........ . ..... .. . 1'l 
Coal Shovels .. . . .. ............ . 46-47 
Coaling Scoops . .. ............. . 66-67 
Coal Yard Scoops (see Eastern 

Pattern Scoops) ....•.•....... 56-57 
Common Grade•. .. .•... . ..•... 14- 15 
Concave Spades (see Post Spades) 50-51 
Concrete Shovels ... . . . . ...... . . 32-33 
Concrete Spades . ... . .... .. . • . .. 52-53 
Corrugated Coal Shovels .. ..... . 46-47 
Corrugated Grain Scoops ... ... . . 58-59 
Corrugated Ore Shovels .. ...... . 38-39 
Corrugated Western Pattern 

Scoops.......•. .. ......••... 58-59 
Crane Brand . .... .•... .•. . . ..•. 12 
Cut Point I rrigating or Rice 

Slxll'els........ .........•... 34-35 

D 
Day Brand.. . ... . . . . . .. ...•. .. 10 
Dee Handles .... ... . ........ , . . 70-71 
Defiance Brand. .......... • .... 8-9 
Delve Brand . . . . . ..... •... . ... . 12 
Denim Brand ..... ... . ... • . •... 10 
Detachable Handle Shovels (see 

Automobile Shovels) ... . . . . . . . 30-31 
Dexte.r Brand ..... ..• . • . . ..•..• 12 
Diamond Point Breakdown Scoops 66-67 
Diamond PointCoaling Scoops. ~ 
Diamond Point Spades.. . ...• , .. 52-53 

72-73 
Ditch Spades... . ............. . 50-51 
Ditching Shovels .. . . . ......... . 30-31 
Drain Spades...... . . . . .. , .. .. . 50-51 
Drainage Tools ..... ... ... •. . .. . 

Dimensions. . ········ · ···--····· 

50-51 
Drednot Brand •,. . .. ...... . . .. . 8-9 

Baird Brand... ................ 

Baker Shovels. . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 

Barn Shovels (see Sn0IV Shovels) . 

Bartlett Brand . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Baxter Brand .. . . . ............ . 

Beaver Falls Brand .. •. ......... 

lklmont Brand......... . . •.•.. 

Birge Brand. . ............. .• .. 
Black Diamond Brand ... . . . ... . 

Blair Brand ...... .. ..... . . •... . 

Boardman Brand ..... ......• . .. 
Boys' Shovels . . .... . ... .•• ..... 

Boys' Spades. . . • . • . . . . ...... , 

Breakdown Scoops .. .. . , ....... . 
Brick Shovels . .. .. ..• , . ... • .... 

Burlapping.. .. ..... . .•.. •... . 
Hyme Brand ..... 

C 
Carpenter Brand. 

Carr Brand .. .... .. .. . .. . ..... . 

Carter Brand ........ • • ... . . . .. 

Scoops-see Riveted Back 
12 

38-39 
40--1 1 

10 

12 
10 

14 
10-1 1 
10-11 

10 

12 

30-3 1 
52-53 

66-67 
32-33 

4 

12 

14 
12 

10-11 

75 



AME S S H OVEL AND TOOL COMPANY 

£ 
EastemPattemBreakdownScoops 
Eastern Pattern Scoops... ... . . . 
Eastern PatternTelegraph Spoons 
Enduro Brand ..... .• . . . ... .. . , . 
Excelsior Brand... . . .. ... . , . , . . 
Extra Grade . . . . .... . .- . . . . . . . . 

F 
Falls City Brand. ... . .......... 
Favorite Brand . . ... . ... ..•.. , , 
Finish (Extra) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 
Fisher Brand. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Flint Edge Brand.. • . .... , . . . . • 
Poreword.... .. . . . . .. .. . . . . . .. . 
f'reeman Brand... . . . . . .. ..... . 
Pull Spring Point Mining Shovels 
Purnace Scoops. 

G 
Carden Spades. . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 
Cold Ribbon Brand ... .• ••. . - . • 
Cordon Brand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

PAGE 

66-67 
56-57 
44--45 
10-11 

12 
8-9 

14- 15 
14 

-1 
10 

8-9 
3 

14 
32-33 
62-63 

48--49 
14-15 

12 
Gr.ides . , . . ... . . . . • . ... 5-6-8-10-12-14 
Cra£1.lng Spades ... . , .. . . . . . . . . • 54-55 

C rain Pattern Scoops . . . .. , . . . .. 58-59 
Crain Trimmer Scoops . . . , . . . . , 6o-61 
Gravel Scoops ....... ....... , . . . 60-61 
Griffiths Brand.... . . ... . . . .... . 10-ll 
Crifrow Brand . . . . . .. . . . • . . . . . 14- 15 
Guaranty •. . .. .. ... . ... . . . . , . . . 2 

H 
Hadwin Brand . . . . . . . 12 
Half Spring Point r.lining Shovels 32-33 
Handles.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 70-71 

Harlan Brand .._. . .. . . .. .. . . . . . . 12 
Helmet Brand . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-13 
High Grade... . . . ...... , . .. 10-11 
Hollow Back Breakdown Scoops . , 66-67 
Hollow Back Coal Shovels. . . . . • 46--47 
Hollow Back Furnace Scoops . . . 6:!-63 

H {Cont'd) PAGE 

Hollow Back Ore Shovels. ... . 38-39 
HollowBackSandorCravelScoops 60-61 
Hollow Back Scoops , • .... ,,. 56-67, inc. 
Hollow Back Shovels.. . . . . . . . . . . 
Holmes Brand . . .. . . ..... , • . . . • 
Holton Brand ...... , . 

[deal Brand. . . . . 
1-D-L Metal Dee Handles. . 
intermediate Grade.. .... 
Iowa Pattern Spades. ... 
Jrrigating Shovels . . . . . , 

J 
Jack Pattern Scoops.... .... , , , , 

K 
Keeler Brand . .... ..... . .. 
Knob E nd Long Handles. . .. . .. . 

L 

24-25 
10 
10 

12 
70--71 
12-13 
52- 53 
34- 35 

56-57 

12-13 
70 

Labels (Brands) . . . . . . . . . . 5-15, inc. 

Ladies'Shovels (seeBoys'Shovels) 
Ladies' Spades (see Boys' Spades) 
Lane Brand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Lee Brand ... .. .. . ...... ,.. . 
Light Weight, Long Ha ndle, 

Round Point Shovels . . 
Lime Shovels . ••.. ,. , • .. 
Locomoti\'e Scoops (see Eastern 

Pattern Scoops). . . . 

Long Handles...• • 

30-31 
52- 53 

12 
12- 13 

42--43 

30--31 

56-57 
70 

Long Handle Scoops. . . . 56-67, inc. 
Long Handle Shovels . . • . . . 16-47, inc. 
Long Handle Spades. . . . .. 48-55, inc. 

Long Handle Snow Shovels . ,,. 
Low Lift Ash Pan Scoops . . .. , 
Low Lift Charging Scoops . 

. 
, , 

40-41 

64-65 
60-61 

76 

./\M ES SHOVEL 

M . 
Malleable Peening Dee H andles. . 
Malleable Tamping Dee H andfos . 
Massachusetts Brand........... 
]\laster Brand .... ...... , ...... , 
Meteor Brand ..... . .. . . , . . . . . . . 
Mel hod o( Measuring . . .. . . , . • . , 
i\,lctho<l o f Ordering . . . . . . . • . . .. 
l\ lillrr Brand , . ........... . . .. 

~lin1ature Wood Dee Handles. . 
!\lining Sho\'els. . . . 
l\'loon Brand. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
l\loulder Shovels . . . •• • .. • . 

'.'\'lyers Brand. . ......... .. 
;\ lycrs Pa tent (see One Pil'CC Plnin 

Back) .. ..... ... ,.. . .. ... .... 

N 
Narrow Point Grafting Srmdes.. 
Naylor Brand ... . .. . , . 

Nicholson Brand.. . . ... •• . . . . • 
Nursery Spades. . . . . . • . . . • • • . 

0 
Old Style Snow Shovels . . . 
Oliver Ames Grade or Brand , . , . . 

One Piece Shovels .• , .... .... . 
Orders .... . ..... . ... . .•. , . .. . . 
Ore Shovels . . . . , . , . ........ , .. 

Oyster Scoops .. . ... . . ... ...... . 

p 
l 'acker Brand. . . . • ...... . 
l':ick!ng . .........•....••. . ..,. .. 
l'loening Handles ......... , . • . 
l'~crless Brand. •. ....... ..... .. 
J'rnn Brand. . .. . . . .. . , .•.. . ... 
Perforated Concrete Spades.... . . 
J'l•rforated Lrrigating or Rir.e 

Shovels . . .. . . ... . . .. ...... . 
Pilgrim Brand . . . . . . . . . ...... . 

AND TOOL COMPANY 

PACE 
70-71 
70-71 
14-15 

1-t 
14 

72- 73 
7~ 
U 

70-71 
3:!•33 

14 
28-29 

10-11 

20 

5-1-55 
14 

12- 13 
54- 55 

40-41 
6- 7 

20- 21 
4- 74 

38-39 
62--sJ 

12 
4 

70-71 

14- 15 
14 

52- 53 

34-35 
12 

77 

P (Cont'd) PAC£ 
Plain Back Shovels (One Piece 

type) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20-21 
Plain Back Shovels (Steel Edge 

type) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26- 27 

Plain Back Shovels (Welded type) 16-17 
Porter Brand. . . . . . . . . . • . . .. . . . 10-26 
Post Spades . ... ... .. ... , ,. ... . 50-51 
Pressed Steel Dee Ha nd ll!S . . . . . . . 70-71 
Prices. . . . ...... ....... .. . .. . . 4 

R 
R ailroad Shovels . . . . . . . 36-37 
R eed Brand . . . . . . . ... •• , , .. . 10 
Rice Shovels . . . .. . . .. . , , , , 34-35 

Rive ted Back Breakdown Scoops. 66-67 

Riveted Back Furnace Scoops.. . . 62--sJ 
Riveted Back Mining Shovels .,. 32-33 
Riveted Back Railroad or T rack 

Shovels . . . . . . . . . ..... , , :i6-37 

R iveted Back Scoops . .. ..•• 56-67, inc. 
R iveted Back Shovels. . . . . . . • . . 22- 23 
Riveted Back Snow SJipvcls. • • 40-4 L 

Round Mouth Sand or Gravel 
Scoops . . . . . . . • . . . . .. .. . . 60-61 

Round Point Ditching Shovels ... 30-31 

Round Point Scoops ... , . . . . . . . 56-57 
R ound Point Shovels ... . , ... , 16-47, inc. 
Rowland Brand . .... . . , . . . . . . . 12 

s 
St. Louis Brand .. . . 8-9 
Sand Scoops . . .. .. . 60-61 
Sanderson Brand . 10 
Scoop Handles . . . 70--7l 
Scoops. •. .... . .. ,, •• . . , ....56-67, inc. 
Sellers Brand. . , ... . .......... , 14 

Sewer Shovels .. ... ...... , . . , , , . 32- 33 
Shipments.. .. . ..... . , ,., , . . . .. 4 

Shovel Handles. , . ..... , . , , . . . . 70-71 
Shovels. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 16-47, inc. 



AME S S HO VEL AN D TO O L COMPANY 
- .....=======~==========~-.,.;.~~~-

S (Conl'd) PACE 
Side\\Olk O eaners.. . . 63-69 

idewalk Scrapers. . . . 68-69 
Small Socket Hollow Back Scoops 58-59 
Snow & lee Handling Tools .... 68-69 

Snow Pushers ... . .. .... , ~69 

Snow Shovels . . ........... .. . , . 40--l\ 

Sod Pit Shovels ..... . ..... . 42--13 
Sohd Shank l rrigaling Shovels. 3 1-35 
Solid Shank Railroad or Track 

Sho,·els ............ . 36--37 
Solid Shank Rice Shovels... . . . . . 3-1-35 
Solid Shank Shovels . 18-19 
Solid Shank Spades. . . • • . 48--55. inc. 

Solid Socket Shovels.. . .... , . . l 8--l9 
Spade Handles. ......... . . . , .. 70-71 
Spades...... . . ............. 48--55, inc. 
Spading Shovels .... , ..... ,..... 30-31 
Special Construction.. .. . . . . . . . . 4 

Split.Dee Handles. ............. 70-71 
Split Socket Shovels . .. ...•.. , . . 18--19 

Spoon H.:.ndles. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 70 
Spoons.. . . . . .. .. .. . . . . .. . .. . 44-45 

Square Point Shovels .• ...... 16-47, inc. 
Steel Edge Shovels. . . . . . 26-27 
Steel Edge Spades. .. . .. . .. . . . .. 48-49 
Steel Handle Scoops. .. . . . . . . . . 64~5 
Sliff Point Mining Shovels . . . . . . . 32- 33 
Stone Brand .... . ... ..... , . . . . . 14 

Strap Shovels-see Plain Back-
Steel Edge - Riveted Back 

Sturd-E Dee Handles........... 70-71 
Sunken Back ShovrJs........... 36--37 
Sycamore Brand .... ........... 14- 15 

T 
Tamping Shovels (see Railroad or 

Track Shovels) .. . .. . .. . . . . .. . 36-37 
Telegraph Shovel and Sp00n 

Handles.... ................. 70 
Telegraph Shovels. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44-45 

Telegraph Spoons. . . . . . . . . . . . . 44-45 

T (Cont'd) 
ierms....... . 
T homas Brand... . . • • . • , . . . 
Thor Brand . . . . . . ..... , . . . . . 
Thorn Brand. . . . . . . . . . . . 
Track Shovels. . . . .. . .. . . . . . • .. 

P11uE 

-I 

1-1 
8-9 

12 

36-37 
Tricor Shovels. . . . . . . • . . . .38-39-•l6-•l 7 

Tri-!\1e Brand.... . .. ... .. . . . 
Trimmer Scoo1>s.... 
Tunnelling Shovels (&'C Sewer 

Shovels) . . . . . . . . . 
Two Strap Solid Sock~l Railroad 

or Track Shovels. . . . . 

u 
Union Shovel Co. Brand .... , .. , 

V 
Valley Forge Brand .... , ....... . 
Vaterland Brand....... ... .... . 
Vaterland Spades ..... .. , ...... . 
Vigo Brand ... . .. . ......... : .. . 
Vim Brand . . ................ . 

w 
Wayde Brand... .............. . 

Weber Brand .. ..•. .. ....... ... 
Webster Brand . .... ........... . 
Welded Plain Back- see P lain 
Western Pattern Breakdown 

Scoops........ . ............. 
Western Pattern Coaling Scoops. . 
Western Pattern Scoops... ...... 
Western Union Pattern Telegraph 

Spoons.. ............ . . . . . 
Wide Point Grafting Spades..... 
Wilson Bl'al)d .. .. . .. . .. .. .. .. . 
Wood Dee Handles............. 
Wrighto Brand. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Wright Shovel Co. Brand ..... ... 
Wright's Extra Brand ........ .. 

X 
XXX Brand . .. ............... . 

78 

1-1 

60-61 

32-33 

36-37 

14 

12- 13 

10 
52- 53 

u 
12- 13 

14 
12 
12 

Back 

66-67 
66-67 
58-59 

44-45 
54- 55 

12 

70-71 
10-11 

12 
10 

14 

AMES S H OVEL 

79 



A M E S S H O V E L A N D T O O L C O !'\I P A N Y 

Ames BuUding, Boston, Massachusetts 
Location of Executive Offices of the 

Ames Shovel and Tool Co. 

l'l{INTEO JN U S I\ 




